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I. INTRODUCTION

The United States Government, through the United States Agency 
for International Development (USAID), is developing a project 
entitled the Local Government Infrastructure Fund (LGIF) Project 
for implementation in Fiscal Year 1991/1992.

The LGIF Project will fund the construction of approximately 210 
small-scale infrastructure subprojects in about 115 provinces 
and chartered cities throughout the country. The Project 
duration is five years starting in 1991 and funding will be in 
the form of a grant amounting to US$ 100 million, with no 
expected Government of the Philippines (GOP) contributions. 
However, certain expenditures of the Economic Support Fund (ESF) 
Secretariat or any alternative Administrative Vehicle (AV) that 
will implement the Project will be borne by GOP.

In preparing the Project Paper for LGIF, the USAID Mission 
Office in Manila (USAID/Manila) commissioned Punongbayan & 
Araullo (P&A) to undertake the necessary financial analysis, in 
addition to the administrative assessment of the appropriate 
administrative vehicle that will implement LGIF. The work 
required for the said Financial Analysis included the following 
tasks:

1. Development of a Project Financial Plan.

2. Preparation of a Financial Monitoring Plan.

3. Design of a Financial Reporting System to enable 
USAID/Manila to monitor and eventually close the 
project.

4. Assessment of the impact of the Project's administrative 
burden on the Office of Financial Management (OFM) - 
USAID.

The results of the administrative assessment are covered in a 
separate report. This Report covers the Project Financial 
Plan. The Financial Monitoring Plan, Financial Reporting System 
and the assessment of the Project's impact on USAID-OFM are 
covered in a separate report.



II. STUDY OBJECTIVES

In the development of a Financial Plan for the LGIF Project, 
the P&A Study Team took cognizance of the following objectives:

1. The Plan should incorporate a detailed budget showing 
the various project elements.

2. Provisions for contingency and inflation should be built
in each project element to ensure that project
activities are adequately funded.

3. The Plan should consider the two options selected for 
the funding mechanism to be used in implementing LGIF.
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III. SCOPE OF WORK

The Study Team undertook the following activities:

1. Reviewed the Project Expenditure estimates prepared by 
Louis Berger International, Inc. (LBII) as contained in 
their draft LGIF Design Report dated May 1991 submitted 
to USAID.

2. Interviewed representatives of the LBII Team to assess 
the reasonableness of the assumptions used in the 
Project Expenditure estimates.

3. Interviewed key officers and staff of USAID/Manila on 
the Budget requirements, including the required format 
and inputs to the Budget.

4. Collected and analyzed basic data to be used for 
formulating the assumptions on Project Expenditures and 
Cash Flows. These included data on standard costs and 
designs of subprojects to be implemented, personnel 
costs, consultancy costs, etc.

5. Discussed with USAID officers and staff the key 
assumptions used by the Study Team in developing the 
LGIF Budget.

6. Prepared initially two sets of Budget Estimates based on 
the two selected alternative funding options as 
contained in P&A's report on administrative assessment. 
After evaluation by the USAID's Project Design Committee 
of the budget results for the said funding options, the 
Committee decided to adopt Funding Option 2 
(Performance-based Disbursing Method).

7. Revisions in the LGIF Budget (for Option 2) were made by 
the Study Team following budget ceilings set by the 
Committee for each budget line item or project element.

In the review of the Project Estimates prepared by LBII, the 
Study Team has been unable to validate the assumptions used for 
certain Project elements as no sufficient details were provided 
in the draft LGIF Design Report. As the LBII consultant who was 
responsible for the preparation of the Budget was abroad at the 
time of the Study Team's inquiry and subsequent meetings could 
not be arranged, the Study Team was unable to discuss and 
ascertain the methods or procedures used by LBII in coming up
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with the Budget. As a result, the Study Team had to formulate 
the assumptions and develop the budget estimates based on 
available data from the ESF Secretariat (Secretariat) as wall as 
other independent sources. To the extent that assumptions and 
estimates prepared by LBII could be validated from other 
sources, these were used in the Budget estimates. The Study 
Team likewise updated basic cost data used by LBII (e.g. 
infrastructure costs) based on current data.
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IV. PROJECT FINANCIAL PLAN HIGHLIGHTS

The LGIF Budget is prepared on the assumption that the 
Performance-based Disbursing Method (PbD) will be followed for 
the Project. Under this option, the implementation of all 
subprojects will be decentralized to the Local Government Units 
(LGUs) and the funding for the subprojects will be released 
quarterly to the LGUs based on the projected disbursement 
requirements for the subsequent quarters. There will be minimal 
controls, but these will include an annual audit of the 
disbursements of the LGUs and inspection of the completed 
subproject. The . system of controls provided under PbD is 
discussed in detail in the report on Administrative Assessment.

The summary details of the Project Financial Plan are shown in 
Tables 1 to 5. Highlights of the budget as proposed in the plan 
are discussed below:

PROJECT COSTS BY ELEMENT

The bulk of the US$100 million grant will be utilized for 
subproject costs, with the balance being provided for 
non-subproject costs such as acquisition of equipment/ 
commodities, training of Local Government Units, technical and 
budgetary assistance to the Administrative Vehicle and Project 
monitoring cost.

Subproject costs will amount to US$88 million while non- 
subproject costs are estimated at US$12 million. Of the total 
budget of US$100 million, the AV will incur directly 
expenditures amounting to US$92.35 million comprising of 
subproject costs of US$88 million and non-subproject costs of 
US$4.35 million. USAID, on the other hand, will incur or pay 
directly for expenditures amounting to US$7.65 million. This 
USAID direct payments consist of the expenditures for hiring 
engineering consultants, importation of commodities and 
equipment from the US and payments to consultants for the 
monitoring and evaluation of the Project. A summary of the 
total project cost by elements is presented in the following 
page:



-6-

SUMMARY OF TOTAL PROJECT COSTS BY ELEMENT 
(AMOUNTS IN US$ MILLION)

PROJECT ELEMENT AMOUNT 

A. Incurred by Administrative Vehicle

Subproject Costa;
Construction work $ 80.52
Feasibility studies 1.80
Contingencies 5.68

Total 88.00

Non-subproject Costs:
Equipment/commodities 0.54
Training of LGUs 1.00
Technical assistance

EDP consultancy 0.43 
Accounting 0.47 
Administrative services 0.30 
Administrative assessment 0.27 
Operating expenses 0.84 
Disbursement review 0.32

4.17
Contingencies 0.18

Total 4.35 

Total Incurred by AV 92.35

B. Incurred by USAID 
(Direct Payments)

/

Non-subproject Costs;
Technical assistance 5.53 
Contingencies ___0.18

5.71
Commodities/equipment 1.39 
Monitoring/evaluation ' 0.55

Total Incurred by USAID 7.65 

TOTAL PROJECT COST $ 100.00
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PROPOSED TYPES AND COSTS OF SUBPROJECTS

A total of 209 subprojects will be constructed under the LGIF 
Project. Of this number, the LGIF Project Design Committee 
anticipates that about 50% will pertain to the rehabilitation or 
reconstruction of infrastructures destroyed or damaged by the 
recent volcano eruption (Mt. Pinatubo) and the July 16, 1990 
earthquake which befell Central and Northern Luzon. The balance 
of the subprojects will be the core subprojects. For purposes 
of the preparation of the budget, the same types of subproject, 
mix, and costs are assumed for both disaster relief subprojects 
and LGIF core subprojects., The breakdown of the 209 subprojects 
is as follows:

TYPES

Schools
Elementary 
Secondary

Total

Public Markets 
Small 
Medium 
Large

Health Centers

Roads
Barangay 
Municipal

Total

QUANTITY

33
22

55

22
14
9

45

50

30
29

59

209

TOTAL COST 
(US$ Million)

$ 2.03 
8.91

10.94

2.41
2.86

15.46

20.73

12.43

17.88
26.02

' 43.90 

$ 88.00
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DISBURSEMENTS RATE

Disbursements are estimated at two levels. Level 1 
disbursements pertain to the disbursements by USAID to the AV 
for those costs as enumerated earlier. Level 2 disbursements, 
on the other hand, pertain to releases of funds by the AV to the 
LGUs and payments for the AV's operating expenses and other 
project costs directly incurred by the AV.

1. Disbursements from USAID to AV (Level 1)

USAID will release funds to the AV amounting to US$92.35 
million. Under the Performance-based Disbursing Method 
(PbD), it is assumed that USAID will release funds to 
the AV quarterly. The amount released will be 
equivalent to the projected disbursements of the AV for 
the next period.

A summary of USAID fund' disbursements is as follows 
(amounts in US$ million):

YEAR

1 - Subproject Costs
Non-subproject Costs 

Total

2 - Subproject Costs
Non-subproject Costs 

Total

3 - Subproject Costs
Non-subproject Costs 

Total

4 - Subproject Costs
Non-subproject Costs 

Total

5 - Subproject Costs
Non-subproject Costs 

Total

Grand Total
Subproject Costs 
Non-subproject Costs

AMOUNT

J 8.76 
1.07 
9.83

22.26
0.98

23.24

30.19
1.14

31.33

24.83
0.70

25.53

1.96
0.46
2.42

88.00
4.35

PERCENT

9.49% 
1.15 

10.64

24.10
_1.06
25.16

32.69
1.24

33.93

26.89
0.76

27.65

2.12
0.50
2.62

95.29
4.71

$ 92.35 100.00%
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2. Disbursements from AV to LGU (Level 2}

At the AV's level, the disbursements will consist of 
payments for its operating expenses, acquisition of 
commodities/equipment locally, and releases of funds to 
the Local Government Units for subproject costs. The 
rate of disbursements is shown below (amounts in US$ 
million):

YEAR AMOUNT PERCENT

1 $ 5.42 6.16%

2 18.66 21.20

3 29.19 33.18

4 28.86 32.79

5 5.87 6.67

	$88.00 100.00%
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AMOUNT OBLIGATED (Table 1}

As shown in Table 1, the total amount to be obligated for Year 1 
under the LGIF Project (as planned by the Project Design 
Committee) will amount to US$12.0 million. The amount to be 
obligated in the next four years for the balance of total costs 
under the Grant will amount to US$ 88.00 million.

PLANNED YEARLY OBLIGATIONS AND EXPENDITURES (Table 2)

As shown in Table 2, planned obligations will amount to US$12 
million in Year 1 and will gradually increase to US$25 million 
in Year 2, US$40 million in Year 3, and US$23 million in Year 
4. Planned expenditures, on the other hand, will increase from 
US$11.8 million in Year 1 to reach a peak in Year 3 of US$32.9 
million when construction activities are also at its peak.

SUMMARY COST ESTIMATES AND FINANCIAL PLAN (Table 3)

Table 3 shows the total cost estimates for the five-year period 
by project element and currency component (local and foreign 
exchange costs). As shown in the said table, total local costs 
will amount to US$4.35 million while foreign exchange (dollar) 
component will amount to US$95.6 million.

The bulk of Project costs such as subproject costs, technical 
assistance costs, and commodities and equipment are considered 
as foreign exchange costs. Local costs, on the other hand, 
include commodities/equipment to be obtained locally, training, 
and technical assistance costs which include budgetary support 
for operating expenses of the Administrative Vehicle.

PROJECTION OF EXPENDITURES BY FISCAL YEAR AND 
PROJECT ELEMENT (Table 4)_________________

Table 4 shows the local and foreign exchange cost components by 
project element for each year of the LGIF Project period. Table 
4 also shows the annual provisions for inflation and 
contingencies by project element.
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METHODS OF IMPLEMENTATION AND FINANCING (Table 5)

Table 5 presents the various Project Elements and the method of 
implementation and financing for each element. Method of 
financing refers to the mode of disbursement of funds. Method 
of implementation, on the other hand, specifies the manner and 
responsibility for implementation.
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V. CRITICAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODOLOGY USED 
IN THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE LGIF BUDGET

The Budget for the Local Government Infrastructure Fund (LGIF) 
Project as presented in this report has been based partly on the 
Study Team's administrative assessment of the ESF Secretariat. 
However, the assumptions and corresponding results would also be 
applicable to whatever agency may be chosen eventually by USAID 
as the Administrative Vehicle (AV) for the Project. For 
purposes of this report, the Project implementing agency will be 
designated by the acronym AV.

A. FUNDING OPTIONS

The Study Team developed one set of the Budget for each of 
the two funding options: Funding Option 1 - 30/70 Mix and 
Funding Option 2 - Exclusively Performance-based Disbursing 
(PbD) method. In accordance with the stated preference of 
the Project Design Committee, this report will cover only 
the assumptions and budget results for Funding. Option 2 
(100% PbD). Funding Option 2 (100% PbD) is described 
briefly as follows:

1. The LGUs will be primarily responsible for the 
subproject implementation. LGUs will hire and pay the 
contractors directly and be responsible for ensuring 
that contractors comply with the subproject design 
specifications stipulated in their contracts.

2. The AV will advance funds to the eligible LGUs up to 90% 
of the subproject cost. The remaining 10% will be paid 
upon inspection by USAID of the completed subproject. 
For purposes of the development of the budget, however, 
the timing gap between the completion of the 90% cash 
advances and the 10% final payment has been ignored.

B. DEFINITION OF PROJECT ELEMENTS

In accordance with the requirements for the conduct of the 
financial analysis, the Study Team first identified the 
major items or components of costs associated with the major 
activities of the LGIF Project. These major items or cost 
components which will subsequently be referred to as Project 
Elements in this report are briefly described as follows:
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Core Subproject Costs - These include the costs for the 
detailed engineering design and construction supervision 
(CMES) and the cost of construction work of the subprojects 
such as schools, public markets, health centers, and roads.

Disaster Relief - These represent the amount set aside by 
USAID for the rehabilitation of areas affected by the recent 
natural calamities (July 16 earthquake, Mt. Pinatubo 
eruption).

Feasibility Studies - A budget ceiling of US$2 million is 
followed.

Equipment/Commodities - These refer to equipment and/or 
commodities (e.g. books, instructional materials) provided 
to schools and health centers to be built under the LGIF 
Project.

Technical Assistance - These include operating expenses of 
the AV and payments to contractors for services rendered in 
carrying out the AV's administrative functions in the 
implementation of the LGIF Project. These contractor 
services would include:

1. In-house engineering consultancy for the review of 
feasibility studies and project monitoring.

2. EDP consultancy which will involve the development, 
operation and maintenance of the AV's computerized 
Management Information System (MIS).

3. Accounting/Finance services. A contractor will be 
employed to perform accounting and finance functions 
other than those required by government regulations to 
be performed by regular government employees for reasons 
of public accountability and security.

4. Administrative services. These include janitorial, 
secretarial, and chauffeur services.

5. Administrative assessment of the LGUs. This will be 
conducted to determine the adminstrative and contracting 
capability of the LGUs as a basis for evaluating the 
latter's suitability for undertaking subprojects under 
the LGIF Project.
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6. Disbursements Review of LGUs. Under PbD, the AV will 
hire a contractor for the annual review of disbursements 
made by LGUs from the quarterly funds released by the 
AV.

7. Operating Expenses of the AV. These operating expenses 
include mainly salaries of the AV personnel, travel* and 
transportation, communication, supplies and materials, 
office space rental, water and power, and repairs and 
maintenance.

Training of Local Government Units (LGUs) - The LGIF
Project will provide for the training of engineers/ project 
implementors from the LGUs in order to upgrade their 
administrative and contracting capability for the 
implementation of subprojects funded by the LGIF Project. 
The training will be in line with the decentralization 
policy of the Philippine Government and is necessary for the 
adoption of the Performance-based Disbursing method.

Monitoring, Evaluation, and Audit - These would cover the 
costs of hiring contractors by USAID for the conduct of 
process and performance evaluation, impact evaluation, and 
financial monitoring of the entire LGIF Project.

Government Counterpart Contribution - For purposes of the 
contribution from the 

has been included.
LGIF Budget, no counterpart 
Government of the Philippines (GOP)
However, such GOP counterpart contribution if required 
eventually by USAID could conceivably come from the value of 
land used for subprojects such as schools, public markets, 
and health centers and the cost of services which may be 
provided by the Local Government Unit in the course of the 
implementation of the LGIF Project. The estimate of the 
total contributions (exclusive of the LGIF Budget) is shown 
in Exhibit 3. In addition to costs incurred by the LGUs 
during the construction period of the subproject, the LGUs 
will also have to shoulder recurrent costs for the annual 
maintenance and repairs of the infrastructure subprojects. 
The estimates of said costs are presented in Exhibit 4.

C. STANDARD PROCEDURES FOLLOWED IN THE FORECAST OF 
COSTS OF PROJECT ELEMENTS____________________

In estimating the cost of each project element as defined in 
the preceding section, the Study Team adopted the following 
general procedures:

1. Base costs for each component of the project elements 
are first established considering the nature of such 
cost and other relevant factors affecting cost behavior.
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2. Annual rates of 15% for peso costs and 5% for dollar 
costs are used to provide for increases in base costs of 
said project elements brought about by inflation. These 
rates are applied starting in Year 1.

3. A contingency allowance of 7% is computed on the total 
cost (base cost plus provision for inflation) of each 
project element to provide for unanticipated changes in 
the volume of activity and types of subprojects 
implemented. In view of budgetary ceilings for the 
Project elements imposed by the Project Design 
Committee,_____the contingency allowances have been 
adjusted in Years 4 and 5 of the Project in order to 
preserve the integrity of assumptions used in the 
projections. Thus, contingency allowances for the years 
in question may not correspond to the aforesaid 7% of 
total cost.

4. A constant Peso-Dollar Exchange rate of P27 to US$1.00 
is used for conversion of peso costs to dollar 
equivalents for the five-year life of the Project.

In accordance with the abovementioned procedures, critical 
assumptions on activity and costs have been developed. 
These and the resulting total costs for each project 
element are discussed in the following sections of this 
report.

D. APPROACH IN DEVELOPING BUDGET COSTS OF 
PROJECT ELEMENTS_____________________

As the total amount of the Fund is fixed at US$100 million, 
an iterative process was used in developing the budget costs 
of some of the project elements. The approach taken is 
summarized below:

1. The costs of the Project Elements not directly affected 
by the volume and mix of subprojects are first estimated 
in order to ascertain the amount available for 
subproject costs and related construction engineering 
services out of the total Project fund of US$ 100 
million.
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2. The following ceilings have been set by the Project 
Design Committee for the costs of core aubprojects, 
disaster relief subprojects, and feasibility studies.

Core Subprojects US$ 43 million
Disaster Relief Subprojects 43 million
Feasibility Studies ____2 million

Total Budget Ceiling US$ 88 million

These ceilings were followed in determining the number 
of subprojects for implementation.

E. CORE SUBPROJECT COSTS

Subproject costs consist of two components: the cost of 
construction work and the cost of related engineering 
services.

Cost of Construction Work

These costs have been forecasted on the basis of assumptions 
on the subproject mix, number of subprojects contracted 
yearly, use of standard designs, and base costs by type of 
subproject. The critical assumptions are discussed as 
follows:

1. Subproject Mix

The subproject mix forecasted is summarized below:

No. of Percent 
Subprojects Total

Schools
Elementary 33 21% 
Secondary 22 14

Total 55 35

Public Market
Small . 23 14 
Medium 13 9 
Large _9 _6_

Total . 45 29
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No. of Percent 
Subproiects Total

Roads
Barangay Road
Gravel 9 
Concrete 21

Prov./Mun. Road
Concrete 29

Total 59

Total 159

Health Care Centers 50

Total Subprojects 209

The subproject mix is forecasted on the basis of the 
following assumptions and procedures:

a. The mix of major subprojects (excluding health care 
centers), such as schools, public markets, and roads, 
is based primarily on the perceived demand for such 
types of subprojects as reflected in the present 
Secretariat's List of Waitlisted Projects as of June 
30, 1991. On the other hand, the mix of 
sub-categories within each major category such as 
elementary and secondary for schools, is based on the 
mix of such subcategories completed by the present 
Secretariat for the RDF Project.

b. Although no health care centers are included in the 
List, a total of fifty (50) health care centers shall 
be constructed as suggested by the USAID Project 
Design Committee.

2. Number of Subprojects Contracted Yearly

After determining the overall subproject mix, the Study 
Team determined the number of subprojects to be 
contracted yearly on the basis of the following 
assumptions:
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a. A lesser number of subprojects are assumed to be 
contracted during Years 1 and 4 as it is 
anticipated that there will be set up time in Year 
1 as the LGIF Project is commenced and considering 
the necessary lead time for preconstruction 
activities. The greater number of subprojects will 
be contracted in Years 2 and 3 comprising about 66% 
of the total number of subprojects. In Year 4, a 
tapering off of contracting activities is expected 
as Project implementation nears completion.

b. The ratios of annual subprojects contracted are 
assumed to be 17% for Years 1 and 4 and 33% for 
Years 2 and 3. Appendix 1 presents the number of 
subprojects contracted by type of subproject.

c. The subproject cycle is assumed as follows: 
feasibility study and detailed engineering design (6 
months) and construction works (12 months). Thus, 
all the subprojects will have been contracted by 
Year 4 and construction completed by Year 5 based on 
the subproject cycle of 1 1/2 years.

3. Cost of Subproject Construction Work

Base costs for construction works by subproject are 
based on the standard costs as of June 15, 1991 used by 
the present Secretariat and on the standard designs 
contained in the Appendices of the Project Design 
Report prepared by the Louis Berger International, 
Inc. These standard designs and base cost estimates are 
presented in Appendices 2 and 3.

4. Costs of Feasibility Studies, Engineering Design and 
Construction Supervision

The costs of these contractor services are computed 
uniformly as a percentage of the total cost of 
construction work. These are based en the guidelines 
issued by the National Economic and Development 
Authority (NEDA) for contracting consultants for 
technical services which are 3%, 7% and 10% for 
feasibility studies (Note: No feasibility study is 
required for schools), detailed engineering design, and 
construction supervision, respectively. A budgetary 
ceiling of US$ 2 million is imposed for Feasibility 
Studies. The difference between the ceiling and the 
computed costs for this project element based on the 
indicated percentages has been added/ deducted from the 
contingency provisions.
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DISASTER RELIEF

The USAID has set aside the total amount of US$ 43 million 
for the rehabilitation of areas in the country which were 
affected by the recent natural calamities which befell .the 
country (Mt. Pinatubo eruption, July 16, 1990 earthquake).

The number of disaster relief subprojects is estimated at
50% of the total subprojects. The mix and costs of such
subprojects are the same as those of the core subprojects.

DISBURSEMENTS RATE

In determining the amount and the general flow of funds, the 
Study Team adopted the following assumptions and procedures:

1. In order to determine USAID's disbursements for the 
Project, the Study Team forecasted the disbursements at 
two levels: at the AV level and the LGU level.

2. Estimates of the quarterly disbursements of the LGUs and 
the AV are made on the basis of the duration of 
subproj&ct cycle implementation. Thus, for purposes of 
the Budget, six (6) months is assumed for 
preconstruction activities and one year for the 
completion of construction.

3. An initial fund release will be made by the AV to the 
LGUs under the PbD method equivalent to six (6) months 
of the LGUs' cash disbursement requirements in year 1 of 
the Project. Similarly, USAID releases funds to the AV 
for its requirements during the first six months. The 
cash disbursements will consist of the latter's fund 
releases to the LGUs and payments for operating 
expenses.

4. Subsequent fund releases to the LGUs from the AV and to 
the AV from USAID, respectively, will be made at the end 
of the current quarter. These will be equivalent to the 
project disbursement requirements for the next quarter.

5. A minimum level of funds will be maintained continually 
by the LGUs and the AV to serve as cushion for defraying 
their expenditures while awaiting the next release of 
funds. The ending quarterly fund balances of the LGUs 
and the AV will then be approximately equal to the 
requirements for the next quarter.
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H. EQUIPMENT/COMMODITIES

Certain basic office equipment and commodities will be 
provided to the LGUs for use in the secondary schools and 
health centers to be constructed. For secondary schools, 
these will consist of laboratory equipment, instructional 
materials used in science and mathematics classes, and 
library books. For the health centers, a standard set of 
medical equipment will be given. The list of standard 
equipment/commodities to be provided is presented in 
Appendices 4 and 5.

The annual costs of these equipment/commodities are computed 
based on the following assumptions:

lc Acquisition of the equipment/commodities will be made in
conjunction with the schedule of construction of the
schools and health centers.

2. Cost of these equipment/commodities are based on the
cost of similar sets of equipment/commodities which have
been bidded out to suppliers under the Rural Development
Fund Project. The costs per set are' presented in
Appendices 4 and 5.

3. Ratio of imported equipment/commodities (foreign cost 
component) to locally purchased equipment/commodities is 
assumed at 75%-25%, respectively.

4. The Project will provide a maximum of US$ 1.934 million 
for the acquisition of equipment/ commodities. The 
difference between the computed costs as obtained in Nos 
1 and 2 and this ceiling amount has been classified as 
Reserve for Additional Equipment/ Commodities (exclusive 
of the standard sets described in the Appendices). The 
Reserve is equally distributed over the life of the 
Project.

I. TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE

The annual costs incurred for Technical Assistance are 
estimated based on the following assumptions:

In-House Engineering Consultancy

This Project sub-element is comprised of the costs of 
contractor services in connection with the review of 
feasibility studies and detailed engineering design and 
project monitoring or evaluation.
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In-House Engineering Consultants

A US/RP engineering consultancy firm will be hired 
directly by USAID as in-house consultant to provide 
engineering technical services to the AV. The functions 
of the In-House Consultants are presented in Appendix 
6. The costs include consulting fees payable to both 
expatriates and local consultants, furniture and 
fixtures, office space rental, and supplies. 
Assumptions for the estimation of the costs are as 
follows:

1. Consulting Fee - Expatriates

Expatriate consultants (preferably from the United 
States of America) will be hired to provide the 
necessary guidance and skills in implementing the 
LGIF. The cost of hiring the expatriate consultants 
will form part of the dollar component of the 
Project costs. The expatriate consultants will 
consist of a Project Manager and a Chief Design 
Engineer.

Annual expatriate consultants' fees are computed 
assuming a basic salary of US$138,000, a post 
differential fee equivalent to 15% of their basic 
salary, an overhead charge equivalent to 131% of the 
expatriates' annual basic salaries and board and 
lodging allowances of US$4,000 a month 
(US$135/day). These are based on fees paid by the 
present ESF Secretariat in 1990 to its technical 
consultants. Provision for inflation at 5% has been 
included to bring the rates to Year 1 level and 
thereafter annual inflation adjustment of 5%, is 
included, these being dollar costs.

2. Consulting Fee - Local Engineers and Support Staff

The In-House Consultant will mobilize the following 
number of local engineers and clerks/support staff 
for the engineering services required by the AV:

No. of 
Staff 

Technical Services
Local Engineers 16

Construction Supervisor
Local Engineers 4 

- Clerks/ Support Staff 2

Total 22
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The functions of the local engineers and support 
staff are presented in Appendix 6.

The annual consulting fees for local engineers and 
support staff include their basic salaries and an 
overhead rate charge of 140%. These are based on 
the current rates paid by the present ESF 
Secretariat and includes a provision for inflation 
of 15% to bring said rates to Year. 1 level. The 
consulting fees are projected at:

Local Engineers P214,562/staff 
Clerks/Support Staff ? 62,100/staff

Annual escalation of base fee is set at 15%.

3. Furniture & Fixtures

The In-House Consultant shall be paid a maximum 
amount of JP2.645 million in Year 1 for the 
procurement of furnitures and fixtures to be used by 
them. These are based on the contract amount for 
furniture and fixtures paid by the present ESF 
Secretariat and adjusted for inflation for Year 1.

4. Office Space Rental

The In-Kouse consultant shall be reimbursed for the 
rent of office space it pays in the course of 
providing technical services to the AV. The maximum 
rent the In-House Consultant can reimburse for Year 
1 is forecasted, at J"997,920 based on the computed 
average office space occupied by consulting 
personnel at the present ESF Secretariat and base 
office space rental rate of P220 per square meter.

5. Supplies Expense

Supplies used by the In-House Consultant for Year 1 
is forecasted at J>200,000. Annual escalation of 
supplies used is set at 15%.

b. EDP Consultancy

The AV will hire an EDP consulting firm for the purpose 
of developing, operating and maintaining its 
computerized Management Information System (MIS). Three 
(3) EDP consultants, consisting of a Team Leader, 
System's Analyst, and Computer Programmer will be hired
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with annual consulting fees for Year 1 estimated at 
tli 713,600. These include the consultants' basic 
salaries and overhead rate of 110%.

Annual escalation of consultancy cost is set at 15%. 

c. Administrative Assessment

The AV will hire a contractor for the assessment of the 
administrative and contracting capability of the LGUs 
which will participate in the LGIF Project under the PbD 
funding method. Assessment of the LGU will be made at 
least once during the life of the LGIF Project.

For purposes of the LGIF Budget, the number of LGUs 
participating in the LGIF which will be subject to the 
administrative assessment are projected as follows:

No. of LGUs 
To be Reviewed

Year 1 28
Year 2 43
Year 3 44

Total LGUS to be Assessed 115

Assessment will be made during the first three years of 
the LGIF Project in order to facilitate screening of 
LGUs who may qualify for financing under the 
Performance-based Disbursing method. The cost of an 
administrative assessment of an LGU is estimated at 
730,000 per assessment in Year 1. The cost includes 
the time charges of a Team Leader and an Analyst for a 
five-day review of the LGU. Out-of-pocket expenses 
which include air-fares, hotel accommodations and per 
diem allowances of the contractors for 5 days are 
estimated at 717,500 in Year 1.

The total assessment costs are projected to increase by 
15% annually thereafter.

d. Disbursements Review

These expenditures are assumed to be incurred only under 
PbD funding method. Under the PbD option, the AV will 
require an annual review of the disbursements made to 
the LGUs for the implementation of the subprojects. For 
this purpose, the AV will hire an independent contractor



-24-

to conduct the review. For purposes of the Budget, it 
is assumed that an LGU would be able to implement at 
least one subproject during the life of the Project. 
Thus, a review of each subproject will be made at 
least once.

The cost of an annual disbursements review of an LGU is 
estimated at ?16,000 in Year 1. The cost includes the 
time charges of a Team Leader and an Auditor plus 
provision for Audit Partner/Manager's review. The 
review will last for two days only. Out-of-pocket 
expenses which include air-fares, hotel accommodations 
and per diem allowances of the contractors for 2 days 
are estimated at J?ll,000 in Year 1.

These costs 
thereafter.

are projected to increase by 15% annually

e. Accounting Services 

1. Consulting Fee

A private consultancy firm shall be hired to provide 
general accounting and bookkeeping services to the 
AV. The costs of hiring the private consultancy 
firm include basic salaries and an overhead charge 
of 110% of salaries. These are projected at 
P720,000 for 5 personnel.

These costs 
annually.

are projected to increase by 15%

Office Space Rental

The private consultancy firm shall be reimbursed for 
the rent of office space it pays in the course of 
providing general accounting and bookkeeping 
services to the AV. Rent to be reimbursed to the 
private consultancy firm in Year 1 is estimated at 
J?207,900 computed based on the average office 
space occupied by consulting personnel at the 
present ESF Secretariat and base office space rental 
rate of P220 per square meter.

Supplies Expense

Accounting supplies expense in Year 1 is estimated 
at P100,000. Annual escalation of accounting 
supplies expense is set at 15%.
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Administrative Services

A total of 19 contractors shall be hired to provide 
general administrative services to the AV. Computation 
of the annual base fee of these contractors in Year 1 is 
presented in Appendix 7. Escalation of annual base fee 
is set at 15%.

Operating Expenses of the Administrative Vehicle (AV)

The operating expenses of the AV will be borne by the 
LGIF Project. These operating expenses include mainly 
salaries of the AV personnel, travel and transportation, 
communication, supplies and materials, office space 
rental, water and power, and repairs and maintenance. 
Assumptions used in budgeting these items are as 
follows:

1. Salaries

Salaries are computed based on the salary rates of 
the present ESF Secretariat's personnel as of June 
1991, multiplied by the proposed number of person­ 
nel for the AV (see Appendix 8).

2. Travel and Transportation

Travel and transportation represents gasoline 
consumption of AV cars used by its executive 
officers. Also included are miscellaneous 
reimbursements of transportation cost of other 
secretariat personnel and transportation cost for 
out-of-town travel of officers.

The costs are computed on the basis of the number of 
officers of the AV, gasoline allowances given to the 
officers, and the corresponding gasoline costs* A 
15% annual inflation rate is provided.

3. Communication

The annual base cost for communication is projected 
by applying the ratio of the proposed number of 
personnel under the alternative funding options to 
the actual number of ESF Secretariat personnel in 
1990 to the actual communication cost for 1990.
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4. Supplies and Materials

Supplies and materials represent office supplies and 
materials only. Supplies used for engineering 
designs are not included.

The annual base cost for supplies and materials is 
likewise projected by applying the ratio of the 
proposed number of personnel to the actual number of 
personnel in 1990 of the Secretariat to the actual 
cost of supplies and materials for the .said year.

5. Office Space Rental

The annual base cost of office space rental is 
projected using the average office space occupied 
per person (adjusted for a larger space for 
officers) and a base rental rate of J?220 per 
square meter. The costa will vary depending on the 
number of each personnel.

6. Water and Power

The assumption used to get the projected annual cost 
for water and power was predicated on the 
relationship between the area of office space 
occupied and the water and power cost. Based on 
this relationship, annual projected water and power 
cost was computed using the ratio of the proposed 
space to be leased to the present leased area of the 
ESF Secretariat. The calculated rate of 12% was then 
applied to the 1990 water and power cost.

7. Repairs and Maintenance

The projected repairs and maintenance costs are 
derived using the same basic assumption and 
procedures used in deriving the projected annual 
water and power cost.

h. Contingency Allowances for Technical Assistance. In 
order to observe the budgetary ceiling for this project 
element which was set at US $8.52 million, the 
contingency allowance has been reduced accordingly.
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J. TRAINING OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNITS

The total cost of training provided to LGUs under the LGIF 
Project will amount to US$1.0 million. The critical 
assumptions relating to the budgeted costs associated with 
this Project Element are as follows:

1. The training modules, their corresponding courses 
and costs as recommended by LBII are adopted for 
purposes of the Budget. The modules deal with three 
major stages of the project cycle; namely: 
preconstruction, construction, and postconstruction 
(see Appendix 9). The first module provides 
training in strategic planning, project develop 
ment, financial management, contract awards, 
construction planning, and feasibility studies. The 
second module covers construction management, heavy 
equipment management, quality assurance and control, 
and earthworks. Both these modules are designed for 
LGUs deemed to have low capability in these 
preconstruction activities. For LGUs with high 
capability, the third module offers project impact 
assessment, monitoring and evaluation of development 
projects.

2. Target LGUs are limited to 90 out of 131 provinces 
and chartered cities based on LBII's classification 
of the LGUs according to project management 
capability. Said classification was slightly 
modified by the Study Team on the basis of 
independent consultations with some parties on the 
capability of the LGUs. The Study Team's 
consultations indicated that 28 LGUs out of a total 
of 131 can be considered as highly capable.

3. The number of participants on an annual basis is 
estimated considering the existing LGU capability 
classification and the number of subprojects to be 
contracted during the life of the Project. 
Participants from the LGUs will consist of 
maintenance engineers from the, LGUs' engineering 
offices, project managers, or "development planning 
officers.

4. A limitation of two participants for each module 
from each LGU is imposed as fiscal constraint.
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5. The training schedule of the entire Training Program 
is reduced from five years (recommended by LBII) to 
three years in order to hasten the process of 
upgrading the LGUs capability to qualify them to 
participate under the Performance-based Disbursing 
method within the five-year life of the LGIF 
Project.

The training schedule and the number of LGUs 
qualified to train are shown in Appendix 10.

6. As stated in the Louis Berger report, the training 
courses will be conducted at regional centers such 
as Manila for LGUs in Luzon, Cebu for LGUs in 
Visayas, and Davao for LGUs in Mindanao. Training 
at said centers will facilitate coordination and 
conduct of the courses.

7. Total cost of conducting the training for LGUs 
include tuition fees, training materials, handouts, 
supplies, and board and lodging. Costs of said 
items are based on the Louis Berger International 
Report. These are shown in Appendix 10. The 
training cost does not include the cost of 
transportation to and from the training centers, 
cost of accomodation, salaries and allowances of the 
participants. The LGUs are assumed to bear these 
expenses.

K. MONITORING, AUDIT AND EVALUATION

1. Process and Performance Evaluation and Impact Evaluation

USAID will require the conduct of a process and 
performance evaluation at the beginning of the third 
year and an impact evaluation on the fifth year. The 
cost is projected at about US$137,500 per evaluation. 
These are assumed to be foreign exchange costs.

2. Financial Monitoring

USAID will also hire a local contractor/public 
accounting firm to conduct a financial assessment of the 
Project on the third year and fifth year. This will 
include monitoring the status of disbursements and 
evaluation of the financial reporting/ information 
systems. This is estimated at US$137,500 for each year.

August 1991



TABLE 1

LOCAL GOVERNMENT INFRASTRUCTURE FUND PROJECT
FINANCIAL PLAN 

(AMOUNTS IN THOUSAND US DOLLARS)

AID GRANT

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

PROJECT ELEMENTS
«

Subprojects

Feasibility Studies

Commodities/Equipment

Technical Assistance

Training

Monitoring, Evaluation 
and Audit

FY 1991 
CURRENT FUTURE YEARS TOTAL 

OBLIGATION ANTICIPATED COSTS

8,274 77,726 86,000

1,001 999 a, ooo

437 1,497 1,934

1,854 6,662 8,516
*

434 566 1,000

0 550 550

Total Planned Obligation 12,000 88,000 100,000



TABLE 2

LOCAL GOVBRNHBNT INFRASTRUCTURE FUND PROJECT
PLANNED YEARLY OBLIGATIONS AND EXPENDITURES

(AHOUNTS IN THOUSAND US DOLLARS)

FISCAL YEARS 

1234 5 GRAND TOTAL

LOP Funding 100,000 100,000

Planned 
Obligations 12,000 25,000 40,000 23,000 0 100,000

Planned Expenditures 
(froi Table ( ) 11,117 24,550 32,918 26,9(4 3,681 100,000

Projected Nortgage 
(LOP-ObligationB) 88,000 63,000 23,000

Kortgage/LOP 18* 63* 23*

Projected Pipeline 
(Cuuulative Obligations- 

Cuuulative Expenditures) 113 563 7,645 3,681

Pipeline/Oblig, 19* 16*



TABLE 3

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT INFRASTRUCTURE FUND PROJECT 
SUMMARY COST ESTIMATES AND FINANCIAL PLAN 

(AMOUNTS IN THOUSAND US DOLLARS)

PROJECT ELEMENTS LC FX

Subprojects 0 86,000

Feasibility Studies 0 2,000

Commodities/Equipment 575 1,359

Technical Assistance 2,726 5,790

Training 1,000 0

Monitoring, Evaluation 
and Audit 50 500

TOTAL 
USAID

86,000

2,000

1,934

8,516

1,000

550

4,351 95,649 100,000



TABLE 4

LOCAL GOVERNMENT INFRASTRUCTURE FUND PROJECT
PROJECTION OF EXPENDITURES BY

FISCAL YEAR AND BY PROJECT ELEMENT
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSAND US DOLLARS)

Page 1 of 2

FISCAL YEAR

U
V

PROJECT ELEMENTS LC

1. Subprojects 0

2. Feasibility Studies 0

3. Commodities/Equipsent 119

4. Technical Assistance 517

5. Training 434

6. Monitoring, Evaluation 
and Audit 0

Total 1,010

12 3

FX SUB-TOTAL LC FX SUB-TOTAL LC FX SUB-TOTAL

8,274 8,274 0 21,626 21,626 0 29,474 29,474

888 888 0 431 431 0 514 514

318 437 176 429 605 180 403 583

1,337 1,854 567 1,066 1,633 644 1,117 1,761

0 434 255 0 255 311 0 311

0 0 0 0 0 25 250 275

10,817 11,887 998 23,552 24,550 1,160 31,758 32,918
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TABLE 4

LOCAL GOVERNMENT INFRASTRUCTURE FUND PROJECT
PROJECTION OF EXPENDITURES BY

FISCAL YEAR AND BY PROJECT ELEMENT
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSAND US DOLLARS)

PROJECT ELEMENTS

1. Subprojects

I^JM 2. Feasibility Studies

4. Conunodities/Equipment

5. Technical Assistance

6. Training

7. Monitoring, Evaluation 
and Audit

4 5 GRAND TOTAL

LC FX SUB-TOTAL LC FX SUB-TOTAL LC FX USAID

0 24,668 24,668 0 1,958 1,958 is 86,000 86,000

0 167 167 0 0 0 0 2,000 2,000

100 209 309 0 0 0 575 1,359 1,934

575 1,245 1,820 423 1,025 1,448 2,726 5,790 8,516

000000 1,000 0 1,000

0 0 0 25 250 275 50 500 550

Total 675 26,289 26,964 448 3,233 3,681 4,351 95,649 100.000



TABLE 4 - A

Page 1 of 4

LOCAL GOVERNMENT INFRASTRUCTURE FUND PROJECT
PROJECTION OF EXPENDITURES BY 

FISCAL YEAR AND BY PROJECT ELEMENT 
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS US DOLLARS)

FISCAL YEARS

1.

2.

3.

PROJECT ELEMENTS

Subprojects
Base Cost
Inflation
Contingency
Sub-total

Feasibility Study
Base Cost
Inflation
Contingency
Sub-total

Commodities/Equipment
Base Cost
Inflation
Contingency
Sub-total

Page Sub-total

Base Cost
Inflation
Contingency

LC

0
0
0
0

0

97
14
8

119

119

97
14
8

1

FX

6,660
1,072

542
8,274

645
185
58

888

278
19
21

318

9,480

7,583
1,276

621

SUB-TOTAL

6,660
1,072

542
8,274

645
185
58

888

375
33
29

437

9,599

7,680
1,290

629

LC

0

0

126
39
11

176

176

126
39
11

2

FX

15,662
4,550
1,414
21,626

288
115
28

431

359
42
28

429

22,486

16,309
4,707
1,470

SUB-TOTAL

15,662
4,550
1,414
21,626

288
115
28

431

485
81
39

605

22,662

16,435
4,746
1,481

LC

0

0

114
54
12

180

180

114
54
12

3

FX

18,924
8,622
1,928
29,474

300
180
34

514

323
54
26
403

30,391

19,547
8,856
1,988

SUB-TOTAL

18,924
8,622
1,928
29,474

300
180
34
514

437
108
38

583

30,571

19,661
8,910
2,000
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LOCAL GOVERNMENT INFRASTRUCTURE FUND PROJECT
PROJECTION OF EXPENDITURES BY 

FISCAL YEAR AND BY PROJECT ELEMENT 
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS US DOLLARS)

Page 2 of 4

1.

2.

3.

PROJECT ELEMENTS

Subprojects
Base Cost
Inflation
Contingency
Sub-total

Feasibility Study
Bp.se Cost
Inflation
Contingency
Sub-total

Commodities/Equipment
Base Cost
Inflation
Contingency
Sub-total

Page Sub-total

Base Cost
Inflation
Contingency

LC

0

0

58
36
6

100

100

58
36
6

4

FX

14,134
9,062
1,472
24,668

51
38
78
167

161
35
13
209

25,044

14,346
9,135
1,563

SUB-TOTAL

14,134
9,062
1,472
24,668

51
38
78
167

219
71
19
309

25,144

14,404
9,171
1,569

LC

0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0

5

FX

1,046
784
128

1,958

0

0
0
0
0

1,958

1,046
784
128

GRAND TOTAL

SUB-TOTAL

1,046
784
128

1,958

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

1,958

1,046
784
128

LC

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

395
143
37
575

575

395
143
37

FX

56,426
24,090
5,484
86,000

1,284
518
198

2,000

1,121
150
88

1,359

89,359

58,831
24,758
5,770

USAID

56,426
24,090
5,484
86,000

1,284
518
198

2,000

1,516
293
125

1,934

89,934

59,226
24,901
5,807
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u6-

LOCAL GOVERNMENT INFRASTRUCTURE FUND PROJECT
PROJECTION OF EXPENDITURES BY 

FISCAL YEAR AND BY PROJECT ELEMENT 
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS US DOLLARS)

FISCAL YEARS

PROJECT ELEMENTS

4. Technical Assistance
Base Cost
Inflation
Contingency
Sub-total

5. Training
Base Cost
Inflation
Contingency
Sub-total

6. Monitoring, Evaluation
and Audit
Base Cost
Inflation
Contingency
Sub-total

Page Sub-Total

Base Cost
Inflation
Contingency

Total Base Cost

Total Inflation

Total Contingency

LC

420
63
34
517

347
58
29

434

0
0
0
0

951

767
121
63

864

135

71

1

FX

1,135
117
85

1,337

0

0

1,337

1,135
117
85

8,718

1,393

706

SUB-TOTAL

1,555
180
119

1,854

347
58
29
434

0
0
0
0

2,288

1,902
238
148

9,582

1,528

777

LC

461
69
37
567

170
68
17
255

0
0
0

. 0

822

631
137
54

757

176

65

2

FX

908
92
66

1,066

0

0

1,066

908
92
66

17,217

4,799

1,536

SUB-TOTAL

1,369
161
103

1,633

170
68
17
255

0
0
0
0

1,888

1,539
229
120

17,974

4,975

1,601

LC

523
78
43
644

191
100
20

311

25
0
0

25

980

739
178
63

853

232

75

3

FX

943
97
77

1,117

0

250

250

1,367

1,193
97
77

20,740

8,953

2,065

SUB-TOTAL

1,466
175
120

1,761

191
100
20

311

?.75
0
0

275

2,347

1,932
275
140

21,593

9,185

2,140

GRAND TOTAL 1,070 10,817 11,887 998 23,552 24,550 1,160 31,758 32,918
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TABLE 4 - A

u-J

LOCAL GOVERNMENT INFRASTRUCTURE FUND PROJECT 
PROJECTION OF EXPENDITURES BY 

FISCAL YEAR AND BY PROJECT ELEMENT 
(AMOUNTS IN THOUSANDS US DOLLARS)

PROJECT ELEMENTS

4. Technical Assistance
Base Cost
Inflation
Contingency
Sub-total

5. Training
Base Cost
Inflation
Contingency
Sub-total

6. Monitoring, Evaluation
and Audit
Base Cost
Inflation
Contingency
Sub-total

Page Sub-Total

Base Cost
Inflation
Contingency

Total Base Cost

Total Inflation

Total Contingency

LC

468
70
37
575

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

575

468
70
37

526

106

43

4

FX

1,050
111
84

1,245

0

0

1,245

1,050
111
84

15,396

9,246

1,647

SUB-TOTAL

1,518
181
121

1,820

0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

1,820

1,518
181
121

15,922

9,352

1,690

LC

344
52
27

423

0
0
0
0

25
0
0
25

448

369
52
27

369

52

27

5

FX

831
89

105
1,025

0

250

250

1,275

1,081
89

105

2,127

873

233

GRAND TOTAL

SUB-TOTAL

1,175
141
132

1,448

0
0
0
0

275
0
0

275

1,723

1,450
141
132

2,496

925

260

LC

2,216
332
178

2,726

708
226
66

1,000

50
0
0

50

3,776

2,974
558
244

3,369

701

281

FX

4,867
506
417

5,790

0
0
0
0

500
0
0

500

6,290

5,367
506
417

64,198

25,264

6,187

USAID

7,083
838
595

8,516

708
226
66

1,000

550
0
0

550

10,066

8,341
1,064

661

67,567

25,965

6,468

GRAND TOTAL 675 26,289 26,964 448 3,233 3,681 4,351 95,649 100,000



TABLE 5

LOCAL GOVERNMENT INFRASTRUCTURE FUND PROJECT 
METHODS CF IMPLEMENTATION AND HMNdNG

PROJECT ELEMENTS
METHOD OF 

IMPLEMENTATION METHOD OF FINANCING
•TOTAL COST 

(US$000)

1. Subprojects Performance-based Tranche Release / 
Electronic Funds Transfer

86,000

2. Feasibility Studies Performance-based Tranche Release / 
Electronic Funds Transfer

2,000

3. Connodities/Equipraent AID Direct Contract / 
HC Contract

Direct Letter of Connitment / 
Direct Payment

1,934

4. Technical Assistance AID Direct Contract / 
HC Contract / IQC

Direct Payment / 
Reimbursement

8,516

5. Training AID Direct Contract Direct Payment 1,000

6. Monitoring, Evaluation 
and Audit

AID Direct Contract / Direct Payment 
IQC or 8 (a) Contract

500

TOTAL AID COST 99,950



LOCAL GOVERNMENT INPRASTRUCTURB PUND PROJECT
5 YEAR CASBPLOV PORBCAST
USAID

'ROJBCT

(AMOUNTS 

Year 1

0 
324,000

324,000

13,194 
223,355 
13,948 
3,070 

11,718

265,215

28,374 
0 

5,702

34,076

299,361

IN THOUSAND 

Year 2

24,639 
675,000

699,639

17 r 039 
583,956 
15,268 
4,359 
6,869

627,491

28,118 
0 

11,753

39,871

667,362

PESOS) 

Year 3

32,277 
1,080,000

1,112,277

19,273 
795,793 
18,000 
4,479 
8,413

845,958

29,947 
7,425 

12,324

49,696

895,654

Year 4

216,623 
621,000

837,623

4,494 
666,057 
16,217 
2,684 

0

689,452

32,041 
0 

7,842

39,883

729,335

Year 5

108,288 
0

108,288

0 
52,839 
12,537 

0 
0

65,376

35,487 
7,425 

0

42,912

108,288

EXHIBIT 1

Page 1 of 2 

Total

0 
2,700,000

2,700,000

54,000 
2,322,000 

75,970 
14,592 
27,000

2,493,562

153,967 
14,850 
37,621

206,438

2,700,000

CASH, BEGINNING
ADD: PLANNED OBLIGATION

TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE

LESS: USAID DISBUR3BHBNTS

Disbursements to AV 
Feasibility study (Sch. 1) 
Subprojects (Sch. II 
Technical assistance (Sch. 2) 
Couodities (equipient (Sch. 3) 
Training (Sen. 4)

Total

Direct Payients
Technical assistance (Sch. 2AI 
(tonitoring 
Couodities (equipient (Sch. 3)

Total Direct Paynents 

Total USAID diaburseienta

CASH, END 24,639 32,277 216,623 108,288 (0) (0)
aa:=s=:raa: SEES::::::: asaaasaaasa aaaasaxssas asasaaasaaa   aaasaaicaaa



LOCAL GOVBJKHBHT INFRASTRUCTURE FUND PROJECT
5 YEAS CASHFLOW FOIBCAST
USAID

CASH, BEGINNING
ADD: PLANNED OBLIGATION

TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE

LBS3: U3MD DISBURSEMENTS

Disburseients to AV
Feasibility study (Sch. 1) 
Subprojects (Sch. 1) 
Technical assistance (Sch. 2} 
Couodities (equipment (Sch. 3) 
Training (Sch. 4)

Total

Direct Payients 
Technical assistance (Sch. 2A) 
Monitoring 
Coiiodities I equipment (Sch. 3)

Total Direct Payients 

Total USAID disburseients

CASH, END

'ROJBCT

(AMOUNTS II 

Year 1

0 
12,000

12,000

489 
8,272 

517 
1 114 

434

9,825

1,051 
0 

211

1,262

11,087

913

THOUSAND US 

Year 2

913
25,000

25,913

631 
21,621 

565 
161 
254

23,240

1,041 
0 

435

1,477

24,717

1,195

DOLLARS) 

Year 3

1,195 
40,000

41,195

714 
29,474 

667 
166 
312

31,332

1,109 
275 
456

1,841

33,172

8,023

Year 4

3,023 
23,000

31,023

166 
24,669 

601 
99 
0

25,535

1,187 
0 

290

1,477

27,012

4,011

Year 5

4,011 
0

4,011

0 
1,957 

464
0 
0

2,421

1,314 
275 

0

1,589

4,011

(0)

EXHIBIT 1 
Page 2 of 2

Total

0 
100,000

100,000

2,000 
86,000 
2,814 

540 
1,000

92,354

5,702 
550 

1,393

7,646

100,000

(0)



E111B1T 1 

SCIEDDLE 1
commit IIFUSTIOCTOIB FOID FIOJECT Fage i of 2

5 !Ell iOBFIOJECT C1SIPLOI FOIEC1ST 
INIIimiTin WICIB

UXOOITS II TIODSUD FESOS) 

Tear 1 Tear 2 Tear 3 Tear i Tear 5 Total

CISI, 1ECII1I1G 0 90,051 117,25) 114,2(2 105,511 0

IDD; DSHD ILLOCITIOI
Feaaibilitj Stidf 13,154 17,01) 15,213 4,4)4 0 51,000 
Sibprojecti 223,355 5IJ,)5( 7)5,7)3 iii,057 52,135 2,122,000

Total DSHD lllocatioi 23i,54) (00,))5 I15,0(( {70,551 52,13) 2,37f,000 

TOTIL CISI UIIUIU 2)f,5() ()1,OU 1,002,125 IH.Il) 151,511 l,n(,000

LESS: IV DIS10ISE1EITS
Feaiikilit! Itid? ),lil lf,4)i 11,7)2 ),i!2 0 54,0 
Sibprojtcti 137,317 411,35'! 70,211 10,522 151,511 1,111,0

Total IV Jiakiueieiti 146,155 503,1lf 711,0(3 71),135 151,511 2,17f,0 

CISI, EID 50,051 117,25) 214,2(2 105,(II 0



EIIIDIT 1

SCIEOOLE 1 
LOCIL GOTEIHEITIIFI1ST1DCTDIE FOID PIOJECT . Plje 2 of 1
5 mi loiHNUT CISIFLOI FOIECIST
IDIIIISTUTITE TEIICLE

{IIODITJ IITIODSUD US DOLL1IS) 

Teir 1 Teir 2 Teir 3 Teir 4 Teir 5 Totil

CISI, IEGII1IIG 0 3,3)5 (,)}( 1,)3( ),)14

IDD: DSHD 1LLOCITIOI 
FeiiiUllt! Stidj 
Sikprojecti

Totil OS1IS lllocitioi

TOTLL C1SILUILULE 1,1(1 15,5)4 31,123 32,111 5,111 11,000

LESS: IT DIS10ISEKEITS
Feiiibtlltj Itidi ))) (0) ()( J5( 0 2,000 
Sibprojecta 5,011 11,050 21,4)2 21,501 5,111 !(,000

41)
1,212

1,1(1

(31 
)l,()l

11,25)

114 1(( 
2),414 24,(f)

30,1!! 24,1)5

0 
1,)51

1,)51

2,000 
l(,000

It.OOO

Totil IT diikirieieiti 5,42( 1!,(5) 25,1!! 21,151 5,111 11,0

CISI, EID 1,3)5 (,))( 1,)1( 3,)1( 0 0
S5S55SSZSSS2ZS SSSS522SS52Z5S Z£5Z£ZZZ«£Z5££ SSSS5S5SSSZZZS S2S5ZSrSS23SSS SSSSSSSSSSSSSS



LOCAL GOVEUHBIT IIFUflUCTOU fUID P80JECT 
5 TEU SUIPJOJECT CASHFLOIf FOIECAST 
IDKIIISTUtm VEHICLE

EXHIBIT 1

SCHEDULE 11 
Page 1 of 4

Year 1

IAMOUITS II PESOS) 

   Year 2   -
Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Total Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Total Quarter 1

      - Year 3 - 
Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Total

CASE, JKIHIIG 0 25,361,271 44,165,540 67,101,191 136,642,016 90,050,156 113,795,591 137,540,326 162,399,696 503,716,46! 117,259,066 193,640,366 200,021,666 207,141,737 71t,062,l35

ADD: USAID 1LLOC1TIOI
Feasibility Stud; 
Sobprojects

4,465,644 1,716,257 2,909,595 4,032,933 13,194,430 4,032,933 4,032,933 4,335,403 4,637,173 17,039,143 4,637,173 4,637,173 4,t7t,261 5,118,649 19,272,656 
30,759,157 42,379,213 64,198,603 S6.017.922 223,354,965 109,762,657 133.507,392 151,064,293 182,621,193 583.955,536 189,002,493 195,383,792 202,263,476 209,143,160 795,792,921

Total DSUD allocation 35,224,101 44,165,540 67,108,198 90,050,856 236,549,395 113,795,591 137,540,326 162,399,696 187,259,066 600,994,679 193,640,366 200,021,666 207,141,737 214,261,808 815,065,577

TOTAL CASE AVAILABLE 35,224,801 69,533,818 111,273,738 157,159,054 373.191,411 203,846,446 251,335,916 299,940,022 349,658,762 1,104,781,147 380,899,432 393,662,032 407,163,403 421,403,545 1,603,128,412

LESS: ADVilCBS TO WUs (Sob. II) 
Feasibility Study 
Subprojects

2,679,386 1,786,257 1,786,257 2,909,595 9,161,496 4,032,933 4,032,933 4,032,933 4,335,403 16,434,203 4,637,873 4,637,873 4,637,873 4,878,261 18,791,881
7,177,137 23,582,020 42,379,283 64,198,603 137,337,043 86,017,922 109,762,657 133,507,392 158,064,293 487,352,265 182,621,193 189,002,493 195,383,792 202,263,476 769,270,954

Total advances to LGUs 9,856,523 25,368,278 44.165,540 67,108,198 146,498,539 90,050,856 113,795,591 137,540,326 162,399,696 503,786,468 187,259,066 193,640,366 200,021,666 2)7,141,737 788,062,835

CiSB, EID 25,368,278 44,165,540 67,108,198 90,050,856 226,692,872 113,795,591 137,540,326 162,399,696 187,259,066 600,994,679 193,640,366 200,021,666 207,141,737 214,261,808 815,065,577

-£-



MCAL GOVEtWEKT IIFlASTMCTUiB FOTD FIOJECT 
5 YEAR SBBPIOJECT CiSHFLOf FOEECAST 

VEHICLE

(AKOIBTS 11 PESOS)

Year 4
Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Total Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Total

EIIIBIT 1

SCHEDULE 11 
Page 2 of 4

Grand 
Total

USE, BKIHire 214,261,101 210,121,041 203,524,936 154,601,639 713,216,432 105,671,342 41,757,612 0 154,435,954

ADD: DSAID AILOCATIOI 
Feasibility Study 
Sabprojtcts

4,494,000 0 0 0 4,494,000 0 0
206,334,041 203,524,936 154,601,639 105,671,342 670,131,965 41,757,612 0

0 0 54,000,230
0 41,757,612 2,321,999,991

Total DSHD allocation

TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE

210,121,041 203,524,936 154,601,639 105,678,342 674,632,965 41,757,612

425,019,156 414,352,914 351,126,576 260,279,911 1,457,149.391 154,435,954 41,757,612

0 41,757,612 2,376,000,221

0 203,193,566 2,376,000,221

LESS: ADVAICES TO LCDs (Set. IB) 
feasibility Study 
Subprojects

5,111,649 4)494,000 0 0 9,612,649 0 0 
209,143,160 206,334,041 203,524,936 154,601,639 773,603,713 105,671,342 41,757,612

0 0 0 54,000,229
0 0 154,435,954 2,321,999,999

Total advances to LCUs 214,261,101 210,121,041 203,524,936 154,601,639 713,216,432 105,671,342 41,757,612 0 154,435,954 2,376,000,221

CASE, KID 210,121,041 203,524,936 154,601,639 105,671,342 674,632,966 41,757,612 0 48,757,613



EIEIBIT 1

LOCAL GOmilBR IIPSASnUCTUlB FIND PROJECT 
5 YEAE SDBPIOJECT CASHPLOI POIECAST 
ADKIIISmTIVE VEHICLE

SCHEDULE 1A 
Page 3 of 4

CASE, BKIHIK

ADD: USAID ALLOCWIOI 
Feasibility Stud? 
Subprojects

Totai USAID allocation

TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE

LESS: ADVAKCBS TO WUs ISch. IB) 
Feasibility Study 
Snbprojectj

Total advances to LCDs

CASH, BUD

(AHOUITS II US DOLLAIS)

——«.™——™——™—«—™ Ypur 1 ™*™™———™»—™»—» ___v~»«.««.«»»~~*»—•« V(*ar 2 ————•—•———»————™—«™ ..—™.,™,.—™.™—.————— Y#>ir 1 ™—™—™——™—™—™

Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Total Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Qaarter 4 Total Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Total

0 939,566 1,635,761 2,415,419 5,060,115 3,335,217 4,214,652 5,094,016 6,014,104 18,658,75! 6,935,521 7,171,165 7,401,210 7,671,916 29,187,512

165,394 66,151 107,763 149,368 411,683 149,361 149,368 160,570 171,773 631,079 171,773 171,773 180,676 189,580 713,802
1,139,231 1,569,603 2,377,726 3,185,149 8,272,406 4,065,214 4,944,718 5,854,233 6,763,741 21,627,983 7,000,092 7,236,437 7,491,240 7,746,043 29,473,112

1,304,622 1,635,761 2,415,489 3,335,217 8,761,019 4,214,652 5,094,016 6,OU,I04 6,935,521 22,259,062 7,171,165 7,408,210 7,671,916 7,935,623 30,117,614

1,304,622 2,575,327 4,121,250 5,120,706 13,121,904 7,549,161 9,301,731 11,101,190 12,950,325 40,917,120 14,107,316 14,513,075 15,010,126 15,607,539 59,375.126

99,237 66,151 «o,15t 107,763 339,315 149,361 149,361 149,361 160,570 601,674 171,773 171,773 171,773 110,676 695,996
265,120 173,401 1,569,603 2,377,726 5,016,557 3,115,849 4,065,214 4,944,711 5,154,233 11,050,014 6,763,741 7,000,092 7,236,437 7,491,240 21,491,517

365,056 939,556 1,635,761 2,415,419 5,425,172 3,335,217 4,214,652 5,094,016 6,014,804 11,651,758 6,935,521 7,171,865 7,408,210 7,671,916 29,117,512

939,566 1,635,761 2,415,419 3,335,211 1,396,032 (,214,652 5,094,016 6,014,104 6,935,521 22,259,062 7,171,165 7,401,210 7,671,916 7,935,623 30,117,614

(J\



LOCAL GOVBRI-Kn IIFIASTRUCTURE FUID PROJECT 
5 TEA! SUBP80JECT CASHFLO. FOiECAST 

VEHICLE

(iKOUITS II DS DOLLARS!

Year 4
Quarter 1 Quarter 3 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Total Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Total

EIIIBIT 1

SCHEDULE 1A 
(age 4 of 4

Grand 
Total

CASH, BEGIHIIG 1,935,625 1.808,446 1,531,W 5,125,911 29,008,016 3,914,013 1,105,131 0 5,119,850

ADD: USAID ALLOCATIOI 
Feasibility Study 
Subprojects

Total USAID allocation

166,444 0 0 0 166,444 0
1,642,002 7,531,961 5,125,981 3,914,013 24,819,962 1,805,831

1,801,446 1,531,961 5,125,981 3,914,013 24,986,406 1,805,831 0

0 0 2,000,009
0 1,805,831 16,000,000

0 1,805,831 88,000,001

TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE 15,144,069 15,346,401 13,263,941 9,639,999 53,994,422 5,119,850 1,805,831 0 1,525,618 81,000.001

LESS: ADVAKCES TO LCDs (Sch. IB) 
Feasibility Study 
Subprojects

119,580 166,444 0 0 356,.24 0 0 0
1,146,043 1,642,002 1,531,961 5,125,911 21,651,992 3,914,013 1,805,831 0

0 0 2,000,001
0 5,119,850 86,000,000

Total advances to LGUs

CASH, EID

1,935,623 1,808,446 1,531,961 5,125,981 29,008,016 3,914,013 1,805,831

1,808,446 1,531,961 5,125,981 3,914,013 24,986,406 1,805,831 0

0 5,119,850 88,000,008

1,805,831



LOCAL GOmiHER IHFlASTRUCTURE FU1D PNMBCT 
5 YEAR SDBPtOJBCT CASHFLOW P08EC4ST 
LOCAL COKE6B»Eirr UIIT

BIHIBIT 1

SCHEDULE IB 
Page 1 of 4

——— year i ——————————— ——

IAHOUMS II PESOS) 

—— Year 2 -—— —— Year 3
Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Total Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Total Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Total

C1SB, lEGIIIIie 0 6,571,015 25,361,271 44,165,540 0 67,101,191 90,050,156 113,795,591 137,540,326 67,101,191 162,399,696 117,259,066 193,640,366 200,021,666 162,399,696

ADD: AV ALLOCATIOI
Feasibility Study 2,679,316 1,716,257 1,716,257 2,909,595 9,161,496 4,032,933 4,032,933 4,032,933 4,335,403 16,434,203 4,637,873 4,637,873 4,637,873 4,878,261 18,791,880
tabprojects 7,177,137 23,582,020 42,379,283 64,198,603 137,337,043 86,017,923 109,762,657-133,507,392 158,064,293 487,352,265 112,621,193 119,002,493 195,383,793 202,263,476 769,270,955

Total AV allocation 9,856,523 25,368,271 44,165,540 67,101,191 146,491,53} 90,050,156 113,795,591 137,540,326 162,399,656 503,716,468 187,259,066 193,640,366 200,021,666 207,141,737 711,062,835

TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE 9,856,523 31,939,293 69,533,818 111,273,73! 146,498,539 157,159,054 203,846,446 251,335,916 299,940,022 570,194,666 349,658,762 380,899,432 393,662,032 407,163,403 950,462,531

LESS: P1YKEITS TO COINACTOIS (Sen. 1C)
Feasibility Study (93,129 1,786,257 1,786,257 1,786,257 6,251,90! 2,909,595 4,032,933 4,032,933 4,032,933 15,001,395 4,335,403 4,637,173 4,637,173 4,637,873 18,249,023
Subprojecti 2,392,379 4,714,751 23,512,020 42,379,283 73,131,440 64,198,603 (6,017,922 109,762,657 133,507,392 393,486,575 158,064,293 112,621,193 1(9,002,493 195,313,792 725,071,772

Total payients to contractor! 3,2(5,508 6,571,015 25,368,271 44,165,540 79,390,341 67,108,191 90,050,856 113,795,591 137,540,326 401,494,970 162,399,696 117,259,066 193,640,366 200,021,666 743,320,794

CASE, BUD 6,571,015 25,361,271 44,165,540 67,108,191 67,101,191 90,050,156 113,795,591 137,540,326 162,399,696 162,399,696 117,259,066 193,640,366 200,021,666 207,141,737 207,141,737



LOCiL GOVEHH8IT nmSTlUCTDIE FIND PlOJECt 
5 YBlt S0BPIOJECT C1SBFLOV POSECiST 
LOCiL GOVEtlMBIT MIT

USB, BBGIHIIG

(1KOUITS II PESOS)

-——————«"——-------—- icsr 4 -•"•—~~—«~--————— ———.-—...—.—_—..... Yeir 5 ~ .————........
Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Total Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Total

EXHIBIT 1

SCBBDM IB 
Page 2 of 4

Grand 
Total

207,141,737 214,261,101 210,826,04! 203,524,936 207,141,737 154,601,639 105,671,342 41,757,612 0 309,037,593

ADD: H AtWCWIOl 
Feasibility Study 
Subprojectt

5,111,649 4,494,000 0 0 9,612,649 0 0 0
209,143,159 206,334,041 203,524,936 154,601,639 773,603,782 105,671,342 41,757,612 0

0 0 54,000,228
0 154,435,954 2,321,999,999

Total IV allocation 214,261,101 210,121,041 201,524,936 154,601,639 713,216,431 105,671,3!;. 41,757,612 0 154,435,954 2,376,000,221

TOTAL CiS8 HilLABLE 421,403,545 425,019,156 414,352,984 358,126,575 990,358,168 260,279,911 154,435,954 48,757,612 0 463,473,547 2,376,000,228

LESS: nmns TO conucnts (ich. ic)
Feasibility Stndy 4,171,261 5,111,649 4,494,000 0 14,490,910 0 0 0
Subprojecti 202,263,476 209,143,160 206,334,048 203,524,936 821,265,620 154,601,639 105,678,342 48,757,612

0 0 54,000,229
0 309,037,593 2,321,999,999

Total payients to contractor! 207,141,737 214,261,108 210,828,048 203,524,936 835,756,530 154,601,639 105,678,342 48,757,612 0 309,037,593 2,376,000,221

CASH, EID 214,261,101 210,121,041 203,524,936 154,601,639 154,601,639 105,671,342 41,757,612 0 0 154,435,953 0
=s£====s==s r==ss===== ========r= =========== ========= ========== s=r=======r =======5=== s======r=s= ==s==.=r==== =========s===



LOCAL GOmiKElR HfUSn«CWiE FUID «OJECT 
5 YEA! SUBPIOJECT CJSBPWK F08ECASI 
LOCAL GOVEtlHEIT UI1T

BIHI1IT 1

SCHEDULE 11 
Page 3 of 4

CISB, 8BGH8IIG

ADD: AV ALLOCATIOI 
Feasibility Study 
Subprojects

Total AT allocation

TOTAL CASH AVAIUBIB

(AKOMTS III US DOLLARS)

Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Total Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Total Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Total

0 243,371 939,566 1,635,761 0 2,415,419 3,335,217 4,214,652 5,094,016 2,415,419 6, OH, 104 6,935,521 7,171,165 7,401,210 6,014,104

99,237 66,15! (6,151 107,763 339,315 149,361 149,361 149,361 160,570 601,674 171,773 171,773 171,773 HO, 61 6 695,996
265,120 173,401 1,569,603 2,377,726 5,016,557 3,185,849 4,065,284 4,944,718 5,854,233 18,050,084 6,763,748 7,000,092 7,236,437 7,491,240 28,491,517

365,056 939,5(6 1,635,761 2,415,419 5,425,873 3,335,217 4,214,652 5,094,086 6,014,804 11,658,75! (,935,521 7,171,1(5 7,401,210 7,671,916 29,187,512

365,056 1,182,937 2,575,327 4,121,250 5,425,872 5,I20,70( 7,549,1(1 9.30J.73I 11.10J.I9Q Zl,144,2« 12,950,325 14,101,316 H,5!0,015 15,080,126 35,202,316

LESS: PAYHBKTS TO COITUCTOtS ISch. 1C)
Feasibility Study 33,079 66,15t 66,158 66,158 231,552 107,763 149,368 149,368 149,368 555,866 160,570 171,773 171,773 171,773 675,890
Subprojects 88,607 177,213 £73,401 1,569,603 2,708,831 2,377,726 3,185,849 4,0(5,284 4,944,711 14,573,577 5,854,233 6,1(3,141 1,000,092 1,236,(31 2(,!5t,510

Total payients to contractors 121,685 243,371 939,566 1,635,761 2,940,363 2,485,489 3,335,217 4,214,652 5,094,086 15,129,443 6 f ,il4,804 6,935,521 7,171,865 7,408,210 27,530,400

cm, 243,371 939,566 1,635,761 2,415,419 2,415,419 3,335,217 4.21U52 5,094,016 6,014, 104 (,014,804 (,935,521 7,171,8(5 7,401,210 7,671,916 7,671,916
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EXHIBIT 1

(A

LQCM, GOVEUKER IirUSttUCTUKE FUID P10JECT
FEASIBILITY snror
COST PEICEKAGB EiTE BASED 01 
COISTRUCTIOI IOK COST

SCHOOL BUltDllG
Eletentary ichool building 
High school building

PUBLIC mm
Stall 
Bedim 
Large

HEALTH CEITEt 
1010

Barangiy road 
Giavel roai 
Concrete road 

Prorincial/Hunicipal road

Total

SCHOOL BUILDIK 
Bleientary school building 
High school building

PUBLIC UHET
Stall
Hedioi
Urge

HEALTH CERBt 
tOAD

Barangay road 
Gravel road 
Concrete road

Provincial/Hnnicipal road

Total

ICT

Quarter 1

0
0

134,744
160,013
165,432
936,713

220,192
710,612

1,461,277

4,559,122

4,991
5,929

32,053
34,693

1,155
21,914
54,121

161,156

Quarter 2

0
0

129,375
153,704
130,946

1,305,721

211,411
749,573

1,403,041

4,713,714

4,792
5,693

30,776
41,360

7,130
27,762
51,965

177,177

  Year 4 -- 
Quarter 3

0
0

64,617
76,152

415,473
652,160

105,709
374,717
701,524

2,391,192

2,396
2,846

15,311
24,110

3,915
13,111
25,912

11,519

Quarter 4

0
0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0

0

(AKODRS II

Total Quarter

0
0

321,106
390,639

2,111,151
2,195,294

537,320
1,905,042
3,565,141

11,734,791

(AHODITS II D

12,171
14,461
71,217

107,233

19,901
70,557

132,061

434,622

PESOS)

1 Quarter

0
0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0

0

S DOLLARS)

0
0
0
0

0
0
0

C

2

0
0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0

0

  Year 5 - 
Quarter 3

0
0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0

0

Qnarter 4

0
0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0

0

Total

0
0

0
0
0
t

0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0

0

SCHEDULE IB-1 
Page 2 of 2

Grand 
Total

0
0

1,511,443
1,103,991
9,752,646
7,131,064

2,411,372
1,797,592

16,467,211

41,659,396

56,239
. (6,114

361,209
290,299

91,903
325,137
609,900

1,102,200
=========== ========== ========== =========== =========== ========== =========== ========== =========== =========== ==============



HBIBIT 1

LOCAL GOVBUKHT IIFtlSttUCTUIB PUID PIOJBCT 
DETAILED BIGIIBB8IIG DESIGI

COST PBJCEITAGB IATE BASED 01 
COIST80CIIOI Kll COST

SCHOOL IDILDHG
Eleientary school building
High school building 

PUILIC HAUET
Siall
Kediui
Large

BEALTB CEHBt 
(OAD

Barangav road 
Gravel road 
Concrete road

Provincial/Hnnicipal road

Total

SCHOOL BUILDIIG
Eleitntary school building
High school building 

PUBLIC KAUET
Stall
Htdioi
Urge

BEALTH CEITE! 
ROAD

Barangay road 
Gravel road 
Concrete road

Provincial/Hnnicipal road

Total

SCHEDULE IB-]
xi Page 1 of 2

7*

Quarter 1

53,549 
234,616

(1,102 
73;424 

396,939 
216,171

100,993 
35I.06S 
670,230

2,235,161

1,913 
1,692

2,219 
2,719 

14,701 
10,599

3,740 
13,262 
24,123

82,110
===========

Quarter 2

107,091 
469,373

123,603 
146,(47 
793,171 
572,355

201,9(7 
716,136 

1,340,459

4,m,73S

3,967 
17,314

4,571 
5,439 

29,403 
21,191

7,411 
26,524 
49,647

165,620
===========

  Year 1 -- 
Quarter 3

107,091 
469,373

123,603
148,147 
793,171 
572,355

201.9S7 
716,136 

1,340,459

4,471,736

3,967 
17,384

4,571 
5,439 

29,403 
21,198

7,481 
26,524 
49,647

165,620

Quarter 4

107,091 
469,373

123,603 
14C.I47 
793,178 
572,355

201,917 
716,136 

1,340,459

4,471,736

3,967 
17,314

4,571 
5,439 

29,403 
21,191

7,411 
26,524 
49,647

165,620

Total

374,142 
1,642,105

432,612 
513,965 

2,771,574 
2,003,243

106,954 
2,506,475 
4,691,607

15,651,077

13,113 
60,845

16,023 
19,036 

102,910 
74,194

26,113 
92,132 

173,763

579,670

Quarter 1

176,711 
774,465

203,945 
242,291 

1,309,899 
162,110

333,275 
1,181,624 
2,211,757

7,296,019

6,545 
28,614

7,554 
1,974 

41,515 
31,930

12,344 
43,764 
(1,917

270,226

Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4

(UOURl II PESOS)

246,325 246,325 246,325 
1,079,551 1,079,551 1,079,551

284,2(1 214,218 214,2(8
337,749 337,749 337,749 

1,125,920 1,125,920 1,125,920 
1,151,164 1,151,864 1,151,864

464,570 4(4,570 4(4,570 
1,647,112 1,647,112 1,647,112 
3,083,056 3,083,056 3,083,056

10,120,441 10,120,441 10,120,441

(AHOURS II OS DOLLAtS)

9,123 9,123 9,123 
39,914 39,984 39,984

10,529 10,529 '10,529 
12,509 12,509 12,509 
(7,627 67,627 (7,627 
42,662 42,662 42,662

17,206 17,206 17,206 
(1,004 61,004 61,004 

114,187 114,187 114,117

374,131 374,131 374,831

Total

915,616 
4,013,139

1,056,801 
1,255,544 
6,717,659 
4,317,703

1,726,9(9 
6,122,960 

11,460,925

37,657,412

33,914 
148, (35

39,141 
46,502 

251,395 
159,915

63,963 
226,776 
424,479

1,394,719

Quarter 1

264,799 
1,160,525

305,609 
363,0(0 

1,962,164 
1,231,254

4£:,413 
1,770,645 
3,314,2(5

10, (79, 474

9,807 
42,9(2

11,319 
13,447 
72,699 
45,1(1

11,497 
65,579 

122,751

402,943

Quarter 2

2(3,274 
1,241,491

326,931 
311,411 

2,099,101 
1,324,644

534,256 
1,194,179 
3,545,514

11, (31, 507

10,492 
45,9(1

12,109 
14,386 
77,771 
49,0(1

19,787 
70,155 

131,315

431,056
===========

- Tear 3 - 
Quarter 3

283,274 
1,241,491

326,931 
381,411 

2,099,101 
1,324,644

534,256 
1,194,179 
3,545,514

11,631,507

10,492 
45,9(1

12,109 
14,316 
77,771 
49,061

19,717 
70,155 

131,315

431,056

Quarter 4

213,274 
1,241,491

32(,931 
311,411 

2,099,101 
1,324,644

531,256 
1,194,179 
3,545,514

11,638,507

10,492 
45,9(1

12,109 
14,316 
77,771 
49,0(1

19,717 
70,155 

131,315

431,056

Total

1,114,620 
4,114,999

1,216,401 
1,528,313 
(.2(2,2(1 
5,212,1(7

2,102,179 
7,453,1(2 

13, 950, (27

45,794,997

41,2(2 
1(0,92(

47,644
56,604 

306,011 
193,044

77, (51 
276,044 
516,697

1,696,111
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EIBIIIT 1

CBBS

COST (EtCEITUE UTE USED 01 
COISTIUCTIOI V01I COST

SCHOOL 10ILDIIS
Eleientary school building
Bigh ichool building 

PUBLIC HAUET
Sllll
Kediui
Large

HEALTH CEITEI 
SOU)

Barangay road 
Grivel road 
Concrete road

Provincial/Bnnicipal roid

Total

SCHOOL B0ILDIK
Eleientary ichool building
Bigh school building 

PUBLIC UUET
Siall
Hediu
Urge

HEALTH CEITEt 
IOAD

Barangay road 
Grml road 
Concrete road

Prorincial/Hunicipal road

Total

TtUCTUtE FUID PSOJBCT

SED 01 
10*

Quarter 1 Quarter 2
- Tear 1 - 
Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Total Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Qu

fear 2 -- 
arter 3 Quarter 4 Total Quarter 1 Quarter 2

- Ye« 3 - 
Quarter 3

SCHEDULE IB-3 
(age 1 of 2

Quarter 4 Total

(ABOOITS II PESOS)

tiding 0
0

0
0
0
0

0
0

roid 0

0

ilding 0
0

0
0
0
0

0
0

road 0

0

0
0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0

0

31,249
167,633

44,144
52,445

213,521
204,413

72.131
255,763
471,735

1,597,049

1,417
6,209

1,635
1,942

10,501
7,571

2,672
9,473

17,731

59,150

76,491
335,266

11, HI
104,191
567,056
408, 825

144,276
511,525
957,471

3,194,097

2,133
12,417

3,270
3,815

21,00]
15,142

5,344
11,945
35,462

111,300

114,74!
502,900

132,432
157,336
150,514
613,238

216,415
767,211

1,436,206

4,791,146

4,250
18,626

4,905
5,127

31,503
22,713

1,015
28,411
53,193

177,450

114,741
502,900

132,432
157,336
850,584
613,238

216,415
767,2(8

1,436,206

4,791,146

4,250
18,626

4,905
5,827

31,503
22,713

8,015
21,411
53,193

177,450

152,997
670,533

176.576
209,782

1,134,112 1
817,650 1

288,553
1,023,051 ]
1,914,941 2

202,721
888,456

233.963
277,961

,502,698
,024,618

382,332
,355,542
,537,297

6,388,195 8,405,589

252,445
1,106,379

291,351
346,140

1,871,285
1,231,585

476,112
1,681,034
3,159,653

10,422,984

IMOUITS II US DOIUSS)

5,667
24,835

6,540
7,770

42,004
30,283

10.687
37,191
70,924

236,600

7,508
32,906

8,665
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49,041
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61,403 226,133

16,170 59,733
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103,855 313,655
65,516 242,972

26,424 97,614
93,615 346,015

175,359 647,100

575,634 2,127,415
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EXHIBIT 1

LOCAL GOVBtlMER IIFUSTtUCTWB FWD PIOJECT 
COISTRBCTIOI Wilt

SCHOOL IUILDIIO
Bleientary school building
High school building 

PUBLIC HURT
Stall
Hedini
Large

HEALTH CBWEl 
WID

Barangay road 
Gravel roid 
Concrete road

Provincial/Bunicipal road

Total

SCHOOL BUILDHG
Bletentary school building
High ichool building 

PUBLIC HUIET
Siall
Hediui
Large

HEALTH CEREt 
IOJD

Baraagay road 
Gravel road 
Concrete road

Proriacial/luDicipal road

Total

ICT

Quarter 1 (narter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Total Quarter 1 Quarter 2
  Year 5   

Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Total

SCHEDULE 11-4 
Page 2 of 2

Grand 
Total

IlKOVm IV PESOS)

3,914,106 
17,157,251

4,511,142 
5,367,791 

29,019,017 
11,306,417

7,313,345 
26,177,316 
48,991,565

160,142,727

144,993 
635,451

167,339 
191,107 

1,074,711 
671,015

273,457 
969,530 

1,114,762

5,957,131
s========s=

4,046,765 
17,735,593

4,670,439 
5,541,721 

29,997,259 
18,923,417

7,632,222 
27,059,697 
50,650,202

166,264,391

149, tlO 
656,814

172,979 
205,501 

1,111,010 
700,170

212,675 
1,002,211 
1,175,933

6,157,940

3,969,227 
17,395,761

4,510,950 
5,442,411 

29,422,494 
25,073,621

7,415,914 
26,541,217 
49,679,715

169,591,317

147,001 
644,211

169,665 
201,571 

1,019,722 
921,653

277,259 
913,001 

1,139,919

6,211,162
======S=

3,191,619 
17,055,944

4,491,462 
5,336,094 

21,147,729 
31,223,754

7,339,747 
26,022,731 
41,709,227

172,911,313

144,137 
631,702

166,350 
197.633 

1,068,434 
1,156,435

271,142 
963,105 

1,104,045

6,404,315
=========

15 
69

11
21 

117 
93

29 
US 
191

669

,122,417 
,344,563

,260,993 
,695,023 
,286,561 
,527,279

,141,299 
,(00,961 
,037,709

,616,111

2.S79.997 
12,622,046

3,323,152 
3,941,912 

21,341,414 
26,492,1(2

5,431,691 
19.257.U4 
36,046,677

131,352,215

1,161,306 
1,111,141

2,156,243 
2,561,730 

13,149,099 
21,762,010

3,523,635 
12,492,8(9 
23,314,126

(9,716,117

(MOOTS II US DOLUISI

2

4
3

1
3 
7

21
===

516,011 
,561,317

676,333 
103,519 

,343,947 
.463,973

,105,233 
,911,554 
,334,730

,100,625

106,66? 
467,413

123,106 
146,256 
790,612 
911,211

201,174 
713,252 

1,335,0(2

4, 164, (99
»=~«==SS

69,197 
303,265

79,161 
94,879 

512,930 
106,000

130,505 
462,700 
(66,079

2,325,414
====s==r::=

914,153 
4,094,074

1.07U21 
1,210,165 
6,924,550 

10,1(1,005

1,761,111 
6,246,445 

11,692,063

44,193,093

34,591 
151,633

39,930 
47,439 

256,465 
403,000

65,253 
231,350 
433,03$

1,662,707

0 
0

0 
0 
0 
0

0 
0 
0

0

0 
0

0 
0 
0 
0

e
0
0

0
===========

5,612,456 
24,904,267

6.55I.2U 
7,791,507 

42,122,063 
59,135,197

10,717,144 
37,997,147 
71,122,166

266,031,565

210,461 
922,310

242,197 
2lt,574 

1,560,076 
2,190,211

396,931 
1,407,302 
2,634,110

9,153,021
===========

43,155,164 
192,205,290

50,614,775 
60,133,024 

325,011,197 
261,261,115

12,712,404 
293,253,067 
541,909,517

1,151,041,023

1,624,291 
7,111,714

1,174,621 
2,227,149 

12,040,304 
9,676,623

3,063,422 
10,161,225 
20,329,9(5

61,116,334
==£========£
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Eiinir i

LOCIL GO?EHHEIT IHI1ST10CT01E FOIB
5 TEU tECillCili 1SSIST1KE CISIPLOIFfllEClST
UUIIITUTin HIICU

ECIST

fearl

0
51?

511

H
10
U
51
20
13)

37)
2?

40(

UIOI

Tear 2

111
5(5

(1$

13
SO
51
100
(1
144

51f
3<

552

I1TS II THODSU1

Tear 3

1)5
{(1

1)1

14
53
5!

Ill
103
U5

(20
4)

((4

1 OS D01M1S)

Tear 4

lit
(01

129

)1
10(
(1
0

)0
1)0

550
31

511

rear 5

140
4(4

(04

111
122
7?
0

3(
21)

5(5
40

(04

SC1BDOLB 2 
ra§e 2 of 2

Total

0
2,114

2,114

42S
411
2)7
214
IK
143

2,(30
114

2,114

CiSI, BEGIIIIIG 
1DD: DSHD ItlOClTIOI

TOI1L USE IfllLUU

LESS: IT DISBOISEKEITS

XIS Hit
Iccontii! contractor (Sen. Ill 
Idiiniitration contractor 
Idiiiiatratiie assessment 
Digbnrieieiti retiet (Sci, JO 
IV expenses (Sell. ID)

Sub-total 
idd: Contingency

Total 1? diibiracientg

C151, BID 111 125 121 140 (D) 0



IOC1L GOVEIIKEIT IIF11ST1DCTOIE FDID 
TECIIIClb lEIVICEt'i COISTIDCTIOI SOFE1VISIOI

COISOLTIIG FEE 
Expitriate (ick. 11-1) 
Local Engiieeri (Sch. 21-2)

Total

OFFICE F01IIT01E/OT1EIS 
Panlture I flitires 
teit 
Sipplies

Total

TOTIL COST 
C01TIIGEIC?

TOTIL TECIIICIL 1SSIST1ICE

COISDLTIIG FEE 
Expatriate (Sck. 21-1) 
Local Eijimra (Sck. 21-2)

Total

OFFICE F01IITOIE/OTIEIS 
Piriitire t fiittrea 
leit 
Soppliei

Total

TOTIL COST 
COIT1ICEIC?

TOTIL TECIIICIL 1SSIST1ICE

11(101 

Tearl

11,144,942
10,591,05(

12,)41,99I

1,(45,000 
1,330,5(0 

200,000

4,175,5(0

1(,517,55I 
1,I5(,229

]i,)11,781

434,991 
392,484

121,411

97,9(1 
49,280 
7,401

154,(50

912,1)1 
(1,749

1,050,811

fear!

1),})2,18)

14,518,803

1,530,144
130,000

1,7(0,144

2(,27I,)47 
1,839,52(

28,118,473

45U4I 
451, 35(

901,104

0 

8,'519

(5,1)1

)13,194 
(1,1)1

1,041,415

Tear ) Tear 4

(HODITS II TIODSIID PESOS)

11,948,1)8 l),5)(,l)l 
14,014,(01 IMUilM

1(,9(3,405 29,11),0)(

'2(4,'5oo 'IOMH
2,014,1((   1,311,190

18,981,510 31,040,il( 
951,101 (0)

2),)44,(11 ll,040,ll( 

(IXODITS II OS DOLL11S)

4D.5I5 50),5(4 
519,0(0 59(,91I

99I,(45 1,100,48)

0 0 
(5,11) 14,949 
9,19( 11, M

14,9(9 l(,114

' is',411 ' ' (0)

1,109,0(2 l,ll(,()1

Tear 5

14,27(,050 
18,514,317

32,810,3(1

2,321,158 
349,801

2,(1(,)59

35,4I7,)2( 
(0)

35,il7,)](

528,14) 
(t(,45(

1,215,199

0 
i(,191 
12,356

33, HI

' (0)

1,)14,)45

EIIIIIT 1

SCIEDOLB 21 

Total

(4,8)8,211 
11,44),))]

1)(,347,(08

2,(45,000 

1,'uMlf

12,)(4,(1)

149,311,211 
4,(52,85(

153,9(5,083 

2,40),(3i

5,04),)11

91,9(3 
3)2,2(5 
4),944

480,171

5,5)0,08) 
112,32!

5,701,410



EIIIIIT 1 

SCIEDOLE 21-1

LOC1L GOTEIIIEIT IIFIISTIOCTOIE FOID 
COISOLTIIG FEE - EIPITIIITE

(1IOOITJII OS DOLUIS) 

Tear 1 Tear 1 Tear 3 Tear 4 Tear 5 Total

LllOlb mi FEE 137,104 144,04 151,919 159,515 1(7,501 7(1,454

POST DIFFEIEITI1L PIT 
(15* of base fee) 10,(11 11,704 11,719 13,919 15,115 114,11!

101111 LOOGHGILLOUICE 55,000 100,100 105,140 111,1)1 11(,(»9 5)0,4(1 

OTEIIE1D CUKE (131* of base fee) 110,513 119,549 199,017 101,97! 119,417 . 9)7,505

TOTlb FOIBIGICOIPCIEIT (OS $ DOLUIS) 4)4,991 45C.74! 479,5S5 50),5(( 511,143 1,40),(3! 

FOIEIUTE 17 17 17 27 17 17

TOTll PESO EQOIULEIT 11,744,941 11,311,1!) 11,941,79! 13,555,138 H,115,050 (4,191,117



E1I1BIT 1 

SCIEDOIE 21-1
LOCIL fiOIEIimr IIFHSTIOCTUIE FOID 
COISOITIIG FEE - LOCil EIGIIEEIS

fear 1 feu 1 fear ] Tear 4 7ear 5 Total

(UOOIK II PESOS)

1H01L USB FEES
local ei?ioeers 4,1)1.140 4,)J4,)1« 5,(75,1(5 6, 536, HO 7,505,40$ 1I,93J,17( 
Contractors 1U,100 1(1,130 1(4,155 111,1)1 111,111 1)1,404

Total base fees 4,415,4(0 5,077,75( 5,I)),4H i, 115, 3)1 1,711,{11 »,710,5IO

ClltCE (140t of mail 
base feea) (,ltl,(l( 7,101,151 1,175,1(7 9,401,4(5 10,!ll,m 41,(1i,lll

TOT1L UUL COHOIEIT 10,551,056 ll,lt(,(14 1(,01(,(07 li,lli,7)i 1I,5]4,M7 71,44),)92

(110DITS II OS DOLLilS)

1IIOJL USE FEES
Local eigiieeri 158,535 1|],775 110,1)1 141,710 177,971 1,071,59) 
Coitractors UOO 5,1)0 (,014 (,))(   1,045 31,015

Total base fees 1(3,535 111,0(5 1K.175 14I.7K 1U,01) 1,101,(14

OVEIIEID ClilGE (MOV of ainal 
base fees) lll,)4) 1(3,1)1 301,715 341,101 400,()3 1,5(3,((0

TOTU LOCIL COINIBIT 3)1,414 451,356 51),0(0 5)(,)li (!(,45( 1,(4(,174
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WCU COnimiT imiRIDCTQU FOID FIOJECT
DISDOISEIEITS IEVIEI

IOI1EI OF SOU I0JKTI COITHCTED

1DIBEI OF iOiriOJECTl 01 60IIG

OF SDlflOJECTS FOI IEVIEI

COST m miEi (PESOS)

EIII1IT 1

SCIEDDLE 1C

Teir 1 Ten 1 Ten) Teir 4 Tear 5

101 ni

II

35, OU (0,101

IDS

5) II

$1,101

Toll)

20)

20)

TOTlb DIS101SEKEITS IE?IEI (PESOS) 

TOT1L DISIOISEXEITS IE?IEf (OS DOLLIIS)

53MOI 2,??2,(5t l,51f,m

l),)?l (?,(» 102,01 H,!51 15,511 115,711

.



EIIIIIT i
SCIEDDLE 20

LOC1L CO?EIHEIT IIF11STIDCTOIE FOID (WIF) HOJECT 
SCIEDDLE OF OFEI1TIK EIPEISES 
inilllTUnn fBIICU

(HOWSII PESOS) 

Opentiig Expeues Tear 1 Teir J Teir } Teu ( Ten 5 Totil
,•

Siliries 1,111,))) 1,711,))) 1,711,))) 1,711,))) 1,711,))) !,»(,(»

Trml lit Timpottitioi H3.510 143,510 U3.530 lU,5iu 14),S}0 717,iOO

Coniiieitioi lf,7!) l(,in )i,7l) )f,7l) 1(,7H 1I),!4S

(ippliei nUiteriili 0,4(0 0,440 0,440 0,440 0,440 111,200

hit 144,4)0 (44,4)0 {44,4)0 (44,4)0 (44,4)0 3,])),4iO

liter Hi foier 113,W 12),ll( U),ll( 123,JH 113,JH (D.OIO

tepiln nUititeiace 141,1(4 141,1(4 141,1(4 141,1(4 141,1(4 10),110

Totil at tut Cost ],))S,151 2,935,JS2 ],))5,2» 2,935,2S2 2,))S,252 14,(?(,1(0 

hflitioi 440,211 )4(,(1) 1,52!,!)) 2,1)1,522 2,)(I,5I! 8,012,915

Total 3,315,510 3,111,171 4,4(4,151 5,1J),114 5,)0),I40 22,15!,1H



EIII1IT 1 

SCIEDDLE 3
IOC1L (WEINEIT IIFHSTIOCWE FOI1 PIQJECT
5 mi EQDINEIT i COIHODITIES CISIFLOI F01ECIST 
1DIIIISTUTIIEIEIICLE

(IIQIIITI II TIOOUIO FESOS) 

Teir 1 Teir 1 Teir 3 Tear 4 Teir 5 Totil

0 
1,070

3,070

1,043 
4,35)

5,402

1,127 
4,410

5,«7

MO 
2,(I4

3,375

(0) 
0

(0)

0 
14,5)4

14,5!4

C1SI, 1EGIIIIIG 
1DD: DSHD 1LLOC1TIOI

TOTiL C1SI

LESS: DISIOISEXEITS 
Eqiipieit t couoiitiei (Sck. 3i) 2,027 4,275 4,)17 3,375 0 14,5)4

CASI, EID 1,04) 1,127 00 (0) (0) (0)

(UOOITSIITIOOSIID OS DOLL1IS)

C1SI, BBCIIIIIC 
1DD: DSHD iLLOClTIOI

TOTib CIS! MIlltlE

LESS: DIS1DISEKEITS 
Efiipieit i coiiolitiei (Sck. 31) 75 . 151 112 115 0 541

CIS!, BID 3) 4) 2( (01 (0| (0)

0 
114

114

3)
161

100

42
lif

201

If
«

115

(0) 
0

(0)

0 
541

541



EIII1IT 1 

SCIEDOLE 11
rijt i of i

LOC1L GOfEHIEIT IIFHSHOCTOIB FOID PIOJ8CT
EJOIPIEIT i COHIODITIES

Teir 1 Teir 1 Teir 3 Tear 4 Teir 5 Totll 

TOTIL JCIOOL lOIUIKI 10 15 1} I 0 55
rr::::::r::::= :::::::::::::: ;;::::::::=::: ::::::==:::::: sszsssssssssss sssssssssszsss

TOTlb IE1LTI CEITEI I li H 14 0 50
::::::::::::r: z::::::::::::: ::::::::::=::: :::::r:::::::: :::::::::::::: ::::::::::::»

FOIEIGI COirOIEIT (75*) 
Sckool biiliii]

lo. of iibprojecH 7 14 14 f 0 41 
Efiipieat coit per irtproject 410,200 501,310 5M.420 555,Ml ;(),(!{—————-

Totll ),4»,1(6 7,201,241 7,5(1,110 1,111,341 0 21,)7),0f5

leiltk ceiter *
lo. of sibprojecti ( 11 11 11 0 II
E<iipieit coit per sibptoject 315,555 112,41! H5,U3 355,555 1H,«7 -  ---- 

Totll l,l)),)15 1,4)1,111 l,(i5,U7 1,I4I,)72 0 12,105,725

Totll foreiji eoiponeat IOC 5,311,101 10,02,17) 11,22(,MI 7,01f,112 0 14,214,7)0 
CoitiMeicf (7t) 171,017 l,0fl,471 1,091,1)5 105,547 0 3,331,550

Totll Foreifl Coipoieit - PESOS 5,702,111 11,751,150 12,125,3)1 7,141,15) 0 31,511,HO 

Totll Forein Coipoieit - DOLLIIS 211,1)0 4)5,121 4H.515 2)0,41) 0 1,1)1,472



EIIIIIT1

SCIEOOLE 31 
Fije 1 of 1

WUl COJEIIIIEIT IIFIISTIDCTOIE FOID FIOJECT 
EQUIFIEIT I COIIODITIES

Tetr 1 Teir 1 Teir J Ttir 4 Teir 5 Totll

LOCAL COIPOIBIT (25t) 
Scbool biiliiig

Io. of nbprojecti I 5 5 1 0 M 
Efiipieit cost per nbproject 525.HJ fflUU «5,5« »),lll JU.IW -----

Totll . 1,251,51! l.HMU ),3H,1» 1-521-1" 0 M?l,41!

leiltb ceiter
Io, of nbprojecti 2 4 4 '4 0 13 
E?«lpieit coit per iibproject 341,114 IN.IK 45I,«1 S2T,lfO (Of.ST) ————-

Totll ()),(]? 1,3)S,)» 1,<05J13 I,t4f,110 0 S,54D,)75

Totll locil coipomt IOC 1,)4S,S4S 4,115,335 4,516,535 ),m,l?l 6 14,$1],1)3
Coitiiqeic; (n) II,Iff 0000 II,If7

Totll Locil Coipoieit (FESOS) 2,021,411 4,21i,33f 4,)l(,f3i 3,)?i,l?l ' 0 14,5)4,2fO

TOTAL EQDIFIEIT F10COIEIEH (FESOS) ?,72),54) l(,0»,llf 17,2(2,52) ll,21f,737 0 $2,211,000
:::::::::= :::::

TOTAL EOOirnn FIOCDIEIEIT (OS DOLLAISI 2lf,2IO W,(1< f)!,f!2 4U,4» 0 1,)34,000
::r::r::::::r: :::::::::::::: ::::::r:::::r: :::::::::::::: :::r:::::::r:: :::::::=::::::

1\



EIIIIIT 1 

SCIEDBLE 4
LOCIL GOTEIIIEIT IIFHSWCTDIE F01D PIOJECT 
5 Hll TIIIIIIG C1SIFLO! FOIECKT
itimmiTivE VEIICLE

Teir 1 Tear 2 Tear } Tear 4 Teir 5 Total

CISI, lEGIIIIIG 

IDD: DSHD ILIOCITIOI

(110

0

11,711

11,11!

10,3(3

DITS II TIOOSHD PESOS)

1,155 2,104

f,M 1,413

1,214 11,211

5,41) 11,111

0 0 0

0 0 17,000

0 0 27,000

0 0 27,000

TOTIL CISI

LESS: DIHOISEKEITS FOI TIIIIIIG

CISI, EID 1,355 1,104 0000
:;:::::::::::; r:i:z::::::;:s :r:r:::::::::: :::::::::::::: :;:::::;===::: ::::::::r::::;

(IIODITI II TIODtllD DI 10LL11I)

Clll, lEGIIIIIG 

111: OSUt ILIOCITIOI

TOTIL CISI IfllLllLE

LESS: DIS1D1SEIEITS FOI TIIIIIIG

CISI, EID

0

434

434

114

50

50

254

105

201

104

104

112

415

415

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

1,000

1,000

1,000

0
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BIHIBIT 3

LOCAL GOVBKHMBkT INFRASTRUCTURE FUND PROJECT 
GOVBRNKBNT OF TBB FHILIPFIKBS (GOF) CONTRIBUTIONS

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Total 

(AHOUNTS IN THOUSAND PESOS)

LAUD COST (Sch. 1) 131,001 267,649 267,649 142,44? 0 815,71? 

PHO SALARIES (Sch. 2) ;,/ 749 1,674 1,925 1,15! 0 5,506

TOTAL \\ 13!,150 269,323 269,574 143,605 0 121,253
" r:==::::==r ==::::==::= =:=::::=r== ::=::=:::== !=====:==-: ======:=:::

(AHOUNTS IN THOUSAND US DOLLAR)

LAND COST (Sch, 1) 5,111 9,913 9,913 ; 5,276 0 30,213 

PHO SALARIES (Sch. 2) 2! 62 71 ! 43 0 204

TOTAL 5,139 9,975 9,984 5,319 0 30,417
s:=zsr:::r: ::::::::ss: :::r:=s=::= =::::=:=::= ::::::s:s:: =::::::::::



LOCAL GOVBENHBNT IHFKASTEUCTUEB FUND PKOJBCT 
LAUD COST

INFLATION RATE PER AHNUH 01 

SUBPEOJBCT Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5

EXHIBIT 3 

SCHEDULE 1

Total

SCHOOL BUILDING
Bleientary school building
High school building 

PUBLIC MARKET
Stall
Nediui
Large 

HEALTH CENTER

TOTAL LAND COST (PESOS)

TOTAL LAUD COST (US DOLLARS)

LAND COST PEE SQN. (Sch, 1A)

7,213,671 14,427,343 14,427,343 5,791,999
25,687,237 51,374,474 51,374,474 20,624,789

8,325,417 16,650,834 16,650,834 6,684,641
9,891,035 19,782,070 19,782,070 7,941,707

53,472,426 106,944,852 106,944,852 42,934,065
33,411,312 58,469,796 58,469,796 58,469,796

138,001,098 267,649,368 267,649,368 142,446,996

5,111,152 9,912,940 9,912,940 5,275,815

0 41,860,356
0 149,060,974

0 48,311,726
0 57,396,881
0 310,296,194
0 208,820,700

0 815,746,831

0 29,133,815

SCHOOL BUILDING
Bleientary school building
High school building 

PUBLIC MARKET
Stall
Mediui
Large 

HEALTH CENTER

SUBPROJBCT DISTRIBUTION

1,268,784 1,261,784 1,268,784 1,268,784 1,268,784
6,696,360 6,696,360 6,696,360 6,696,360 6,696,360

2,132,262 2,132,262 2,132,262 2,132,262 2,132,262
4,246,902 4,246,902 4,246,902 4,246,902 4,246,902

33,939,972 33,939,972 33,939,972 33,939,972 33,939,972
4,176,414 4,176,414 4,176,414 4,176,414 4,176,414

SCHOOL BUILDING
Bleientary school building
High school building 

PUBLIC MARKET
Stall
Hediui
Large 

HEALTH CENTER

11
8

8
5
3

14

11

8
5
3

14

5
3

3
2
1

14

33
22

23
14
9

50



LOCAL GOVBRNKBHT INFRASTRUCTURE FUND PROJECT 
LAND COST PER SUBPROJBCT (YEAR 0)

SCHOOL BUILDING

Bleientary school building

High school building 

PUBLIC MARKET

Siall

Hediui

Large 

HEALTH CBHTBB

CT

Area Lot Area 
(Sqi.l Factor

144 3

•-760 3

242 3

482 3

3,852 3

474 3

Lot Ave. Price 
Area Per Sqi.

432 2,937

2,280 2,937

726 2,937

1,446 2,937

11,556 2,937

1,422 2,937

EXHIBIT 3

SCHEDULE 1A

Land 
Cost

1,268,784

6,696,360

2,132,262

4,246,902

33,939,972

4,176,414



EXHIBIT 3 

SCHEDULE 2
LOCAL GOVBRNHBNT INFRASTRUCTURE FUND PROJECT 
PHO SALARIES

INFLATION RATB PBR ANNUM 15*

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Total

TOTAL NUMBER OF SUBPROJECTS 35 69 69 36 209

PHO SALARY PBR SUBPROJBCT (Sch. 2A) 21,157 24,331 27,980 32,171 37,004 142,650

TOTAL (PESOS) 

TOTAL |US$)

748,966 1,673,961 1,925,055 1,158,391 0 5,506,373

27,739 61,999 71,29! 42,903 0 203,940



LOCAL GOVERNMENT INFRASTRUCTURE FUND PROJECT 
PHO SALARY PER SUBPROJBCT (YEAR 0)

EXHIBIT 3 

SCHEDULE 2A

Aiount

HOHTHLY SALARY - AREA MANAGER

AVERAGE HOHTfl-DAY

AVERAGE DAILY SALARY

NUHBER OF PHO HAHDAY3 PER SUBPROJBCT

PKO SALARY PER SUBPROJBCT

P 10,614

30

354

52

P 18,398



LOCAL GOVBRNHENT INFRASTRUCTURE FUND PROJECT
ESTIMATE OF RECURRENT COSTS (ANNUAL MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR)
FOR THE FIVE-YEAR PROJECT TERM

EXHIBIT 4 

Fage 1 of 2

Subprojects Year I Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5

A. CONSTRUCTION COSTS/PER UNIT I PESO)

School Building 
Eleientary Schools 
High Schools

Public Market 
Siall 
Hediui 
Large

Health Centers

Roads
Barangay Roads 

Cravel 
Concrete 

Provincial/iunicipal roads

1,076,400 1,237,860 1,423,539 1,637,070 1,682,630
6,992,000 8,040,800 9,246,920 10,663,958 12,229,052

1,808,950 
3,602,950 

28,793,700

2,080,293 
4,143,393 

33,112,755

2,392,336 
4,764,901 

38,079,668

2,751,187 
5,479,637 

43,791,618

3,163,865 
6,301,582 

50,360,361

4,088,250 4,701,488 5,406,711 6,217,717 7,150,375

7,659,000
11,488,500
15,318,000

8,807,850
13,211,775
17,615,700

10,129,028
15,193,541
20,258,055

11,648,382
17,472,572
23,296,763

13,395,639
20,093,458
26,791,278

B. RECURRENT COSTS (ANNUAL MAINTENANCE 
AND REPAIRS

General Assuiptio'ns:

1. 601 of Construction Price is 
Materials coiponent

2. Useful/depreciable life of 
insfrastructure is 50 years.

3. Annual depreciation rate is 21.

4. Annual Maintenance and Repairs 
is coiputed at 0.012 (601 laterial 
coiponent * depreciation rate of 2*1 
of Construction Price.

Maintenance rate (based on 
construction costs)

0.0120 ""} ^ 
' '



LOC1L GOftlllEIT IIFI1STIOCT01E Nil FIOJECT 
ESTII1TE OF 1ECDIIEIT COSTS (1IIOIL UII7E11IC
FOI TIE FIVE-TEH FIOJECT TEtX

Snbprojecta

C. COirDTlTIOl OF IIIOIL lECDIIEIT COSTS
(FESQS)

School Biiiaiig
Eleieitarj Schools
ligh Schools

Fiblic lirket
Sull
Min
Large

lealtk Ceiters

toads
laraigi) loads

Craiel
Coicrete

Froiitcial/Hiicipil roads

D. COIM1TIOI OF IIIOIL 1ECOIIEIT COSTS
(OS DOLL11S)

School liilding
Eleieotarf Schools
ligh Schools

Fiblic larket
Sull
Hedim
Large

lealth Ceiters

loads
Baraiga) loads

Onul
Coicrete

Froiiicial/iBiicipal roads

E IID 1EFUI1

feirl

11.JH
t],m

21,10?
U,1)J

3U.5H

u,m

91,501
1)7,1(1isi.m

471
3,108

101
1,601

12,197

1,70(

3,101
S,10(
f,IOI

feu 2

u,tu
)j,(10

2i,)(i
0,111

3)7,]U

5U1!

105, iM
15f,541
211,5!!

550
3,574

925
1,I<1

14,717

2,0)0

i,m
$,171
7,11)

fear!

11,011
110,963

11,701
51,17)

4H,)H

(4,t!l

121,54!
Ill,]}]
143,091

(]]
4,110

1,063
2,111

li,)24

1,40]

4,50]
(,75)
9,004

fear 4

19,645
127,567

33,014
65,156

515,4))

14,613

139, 1J1
209,611
219,561

'

711
4,140

1,22)
1,4)5

19,463

2,70

5,111
1,166

10,354

EIIIIIT 4

Fage 2 of 2

Tear 5

22,5)2
146,149

31,966
15,619

• (04,)24

15,105

1(0,741
141,121
321,495

1)7
5,4)5

1,406
1,101

11,)I2

3,111

S,951
U30

11,907
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YEMtttf DISTRIBUTION CF SUBPKXECTS

SCB3X BUILDING
Elementary scbooL building 
High school building

PUBLIC MARKET

Year 1

HediM 
Large

HESUH CBOOt 
ROAD

Barangay road 
Gravel road 
Ocncrete road 

Provincial/Municipal road

TOTAL NUKBffiCF SUHPKHBCTS

Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Total

6
4

4
2
2
8

2
4
5

35

11
8

8
5
3
14

3
7

10

69

ii
8

8
5
3
14

3
7

10

69

5
3

3
2
1
14

1
3
4

36
===== ' =

0
0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0

0
====. '-'

33
22

23
14
9
50

9
21
29

209
=====

OF TOIMi 17% 33% 33% 17%

QUARTERLY DKITUBUTICIi (F SUBPKOOECIS

SCHOOL BUILDING
Elementary sdnol building 
High school building

PUBLIC HARKET

Medina 
Large

HEALTH CENTER 
KftD

Barangay road 
Gravel road 
Ocncrete road 

Proviodal/Hanicapal road

Quarter 1

1
1

1
1
0
2

0
1
1

————— iea 
Quarter 2

1
1

1
1
0
2

0
1
1

r i ————— 
Quarter 3

1
1

1
1
0
2

0
1
1

Quarter 4

1
1

1
1
0
2

0
1
1

Quarter 1

3
2

2
1
1
4

1
2
3

————— iea 
Quarter 2

3
2

2
1
1
4

1
2
3

r i ————— 
Quarter 3

3
2

2
1
1
4

1
2
3

Quarter 4

3
2

-2
1
1
4

1
2
3

Quarter 1

. 3
2

2
1
1
4

1
2
3

————— iea 
Quarter 2

. 3
2

2
1
1
4

1
2
3

r j — : ——— 
Quarter 3

3
2

2
1
1
4

1
2
3

Quarter 4

3
2

2
1
1
4

1
2
3

Total 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17
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QURKTOtLY DISnOHTTICN CF SUBFRQRCTS

SCHOOL BUnDDC 
Elementary school 
High sctool building

PUBLIC MARKET

—————————— Year 4 —————————— —————————— Year 5 —————————— Grand 
Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Total

Medium 
Large

HEAI3H CHJHS 
KBD

Barangay road 
Gravel road 
Qxtcrete road 

Froviacial/MiDicipal road

1
1
2

1
1
2

0
0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0

33
22

23
14

9
50

9
21
29

Ibtal 18 18 209

V
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STANDARD DESIGN AND COST OF SUBPROJECTS
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Elementary School Buildings

For the 
sqm., 3 
foundations, 
corrugated,

purpose of the Budget, an elementary school building is a 144 
classroom, single storey school building with reinforced concrete 

slabs, columns, beams, CHB walls, wood trusses with ordinary 
o7 3 metal roofing, drainage, electrical system, & site

grading. Current construction work cost for this type of school building 
is estimated at ?6,500 per gqm. for a total of P936,000.

Secondary School Building

For the purpose of the Budget, a secondary school building is a 760 sqm., 
4 classroom, two-storey building with a science laboratory and library. 
The building is reinforced with concrete foundations, slabs, columns, 
beams, CHB walls, steel trusses with sanitary plumbing, water supply, 
drainage, power and electrical system, and site grading. Current 
construction work cost for this type of school building is estimated at 
F8.000 per sqm., for a total of P6,080,000.

Public Market - Small

A small public market is a 242 sqm. wet & dry market with reinforced 
concrete foundations, slabs, columns, beams, CHB walls, wood or steel 
trusses with prepainted long span corrugated metal roofing, complete with 
sanitary plumbing, water supply, drainage, power & electrical system, and 
site grading. Current construction work cost for a small public market 
is estimated at P6,500 per sqm., for a total of PI.573 million.

Public Market - Medium

A medium-sized public market is a 482 sqm. wet & dry market with 
reinforced concrete foundations, slabs, columns, beams, CHB walls, wood 
or steel trusses with prepainted long corrugated metal roofing, complete 
with sanitary plumbing, water supply, drainage, power & electrical system, 
and site grading. Current construction work cost for a medium-sized 
public market is estimated at P6,500 ^.r sqm. for a total of P3.133 
million.

Public Market - Large

A large public market is a 3,852 sqm. wet & dry market with reinforced 
concrete foundations, slabs, columns, beams, CHB walls, steel trusses 
with prepainted long span corrugated metal roofing, complete with 
sanitary plumbing, water supply, drainage, power & electrical system, and 
site grading.

Current construction work cost for a large public market is estimated at 
?6,500 per sqm., for a total of P25.038 million.
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Health Center

A health center is a 474 sqm. building with reinforced concrete 
foundations, slabs, columns, beams, CHB walls, steel trusses with 
prepainted, long span corrugated metal roofing, complete with sanitary 
plumbing, water supply, drainage, power and electrical system, and site 
grading. Current construction work cost for a health center is estimated 
at ?7,500 per sqm., for a total of ?3.555 million.

Barangay Road - Gravel

This is a 3.33 km. gravel surface road with specifications of 0.15m thk. 
x 5.00m wide gravel base course on .25 thk. subbase with side 
drainage/ditches & cross drainage. Current construction work cost for 
this type of barangay road is JP2 million per km., for a total ?6.66 
million.

Barangay Road - Concrete

This is a 3.33 Portland cement concrete pavement road with specifications 
of 0.15m thk. x 5.00 m wide concrete pavement on 0.30m thk. subbase with 
side drainage/ditches & cross drainage. Current construction work cost 
for this type of barangay road is ?3 million per km., for a total of 
J»9.99 million.

Provincial / Municipal Roads

A provincial municipal road is a 3.33 km. Portland cement concrete 
pavement road with specifications of 0.20m thk. x 6.00m wide concrete 
pavement on 0.30m thk. subbase with side drainage/ditches & cross 
drainage. Current construction work cost for this type of road is ?4 
million per km., for a total of P13.32 million.



APPBMDIZ 3

LOCAL GOVERNMENT INFRASTRUCTURE PUHD PKOJBCT 
SUBPKOJBCT COST ESTIMATES (YBAK 0) 
AS OP JUKE 30, 1991

Subproject Area

— Figures in Pesos —
Bst. Cost Total Bst.
Per Area Cost

SCHOOL BUILDING (Area in Sqi.)
Bleientary school building
High school building 

PUBLIC MARKET (Area in Sqi.)
Stall
Mediui
Large

HEALTH CENTER (Area in Sqi.) 
ROAD (Area in Ki.)

Barangay road 
Gravel road 
Concrete road

Provincial/Municipal road

144.00 6,500 936,000
760.00 8,000 6,080,000

242.00 6,500 1,573,000
482.00 6,500 3,132,000

3,852.00 6,500 25,038,000
474.00 7,500 3,555,000

3.33 2,000,000 6,660,000
3.33 3,000,000 9,990,000
3.33 4,000,000 13,320,000

YEARLY INFLATION BATE / ANHUH

YEARLY SUBPROJBCT COST

Subproject

15.001
::rs===

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5

SCHOOL BUILDING
Bleientary school building
High school building

PUBLIC MARKET
Stall
Hediui
Large

HEALTH CENTER
ROAD

Barangay road
Gravel road
Concrete road

Provincial/Municipal road

1
b

1
3

28
4

7
11
15

,076
,992

,808
,602
,793
,088

,659
,488
,318

,400
,000

,950
,950
,700
,250

,000
,500
,000

1,237
8,040

2,080
4,143

33,112
4,701

8,807
13,211
17,615

,860
,800

,293
,393
,755
,488

,850
,775
,700

1,423,
9,246,

2,392,
4,764,

38,079,
5,406,

10,129,
15,193,
20,258,

539
920

3)6
901
6(8
711

028
541
055

1,637
10,633

2,751
5,479

43,791
6,217

11,648
17,472
23,296

,070
,958

,187
,637
,618
,717

,382
,572
,763

1,
12,

3,
6,

50,
7,

13,
20,
26,

882,630
229,052

163,865
301,582
360,361
150,375

395,639
093,458
791,278
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ITEM
NO.

B-02
B-05
B-07
B-12
B-13
C-02b
C-08
C-09
C-14
C-15
C-16
C-17
C-19
C-20
G-01
G-03
G-09
G-14
M-01
M-03
M-06
M-12
P-01
P-02
P-05
P-06
P-09
P-10
P-14
P-16
P-22
P-25
P-26

MSCRIPTICN

MICROSCOPE, COMPOUND
DISSECTIN SET
PETRIDISH
POCKET HACNIFTER
THERMOMETER, LAB. (MEROJ'L 100C)
THERMOMETER, 300C
ELECTROLYSIS APPARATUS
CALORIMETER (DEHER FLASK)
TEST TUBE HOLDER
FUNNEL FILTERING
TEST TUBE RACK
IRON (RETORT) RING
STIRRING ROD, PLASTIC
CORK BORER SET
BALANCE PLATFORM
HANDLES
RAIN GAUGE
MAGNETIZER
COMPASS BLACKBOARD
STRAIGHT RULE BLACKBOARD
PROTRACTOR (STUDENT)
DISSECTABLE DECIMETER CUBE
MUWTTESTER ANALOG
RIPPLE TANK ASSEMBLY
DEMONSTRATION SET
SPRING BALANCE
SPIRAL SPRING
METER STICK
DYNAMIC CARTS/TROLLEYS
RESONANCE APPARATUS
ELECTRIC MOTOR MODEL
LENSES
LIGHT SOURCES FOR OPTIC EXPERIMENT

QUANTITY

4.00
4.00
4.00
2.00
4.00
2.00
1.00
2.00
4.00
2.00
4.00
2.00
4,00
1.00
2.00
4.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

40.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
2.00
2.00

UNIT

EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH
SET
EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH
SET
EACH
EACH
SET
EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH
SET
SET

TOTAL
AMOUNT (P)

P 2,950.00
181.32
55.00
37.48
33.25
45.00

3,025.00
1,813.18

6.15
6.05

42.00
60.45
15.12

120.88
3,846.15

78.57
546.22

1,885.00
92,31
95.38
10.00

765.40
550.00

1,461.54
166.22
40.00
33.25
16.15

308.00
1,846.15
1,027.48

151.09
1,076.92

TOTAL
COST

P 11,800
725
220
75

133
90

3,025
3,626

25
12

168
121

60
121

7,692
314

1,092
1,885

92
95

400
765

1,100
1,462

166
80
67
32

308
1,846
2,055

302
2,154
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DESCRIPTION

C-10
M-10
B-01
B-04
B-06
B-08
B-09
B-ll
B-15
C-03a
C-03b
C-05
C-07
C-ll
C-12
C-18
C-21
G-02
G-04
G-05
G-07
G-08
G-12
M-02
M-05
M-07
M-09
M-13
P-04
P-17
P-23
M-4
M-ll
G-6

PH METER 
STOPWATCH
BALANCE, TRIPLE BEAM 
BEAKER 500 ML 
EVAPORATING DISH 
MORTAR AND PESTLE 
COVER GIASS
Terr TUBE 15 x 125 MM
ERUEMEYER FLASK, 250 ML
GRADUATED CYLINDER, 10 ML
GRADUATED CYLINDER, 100 ML
TEST TUBE, 20 Ml X 150 m
IRON STAND WITH BASE
WIRE GAUGE SQUARES
REAGENT BOTTLES
UTILITY CUMP
CORKS
BEAKER, 250 ML
GRADUATED CYLINDER
THERMOMETER, UB (MERCURIAL 110)
MAGNETIC CCMPASS
PULUY
ANEROID BAROMETER DM)
PROTRACTOR BLACKBOARD
COMPASS (STUDENT)
SCIENTIFIC CALCULATOR
TRIANGLES, BACKGROUND
LITER SET
CONVEX MIRROR
ELECTROSCOPE
PULLEYS
GRAPHING BOARD
SOLID GEOMETRICAL HTiUS
LAB APPARATUS REPAIR KIT

QUANTITY

1.00
3.00
4.00
6.00
8.00
4.00
4.00

20.00
8.00
4.00
4.00
8.00
2.00
1.00
6.00
2.00
2.00
8.00
4.00
8.00
6.00
4.00
1.00
1.00

40.00
40.00
1.00
2.00
2.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

UNIT 
COST

DICH
EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH
SETS
EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH
SET
EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH
SET
SET
SET
EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH

TOTAL 
AMOUNT (P)

7,500.00
1,980.00
2,475.00

70.03
11.75

131.60
77.50

8.46
57.34
72.38
37.80
12.22

256.50
11.25
94.50
75.20
56.25
46.53

210.00
25.20
10.80
42.00

283.50
123.90
63.00

345.00
121.80
493.50
945.00
123.00
42.00

968.75
2,375.00
3,125.00

TOTAL 
COST

7,500
5,940
9,900

420
94

526
310
169
459
290
151

98
513

11
567
150
113
372
840
202
65

168
284
124

2,520
13,800

122
987

1,890
123

84
969

2,375
3,125
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DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
UNIT 
COST

TOTAL 
AMOUNT (P)
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TOTAL 
COST

G-13 GLOBE TERRESTTAL 
B-10 GUSS SLIDES 
B-14 HUMAN ANATOMY CHART 
N-8 GBOBOARD (STUDENT) 
0-11 ANBEMBTER WTH VANE 
G-10 WATER ANALYSIS OUTFIT KIT 

	LOGIC GATES CIRCUIT TRAINER

VARIOUS LIBRARY BOOKS

1.00
4.00
1.00

40.00
1.00
1.00
2.00

EACH
EACH
SET
EACH
EACH
EACH
SET

1,080.00
65.00

7,560.00
150.00

12,100.00
2,963.00

15,000.00

1,080 
260

7,560
6,000 

12,ICO
2,963 

30,000

300,000

TOTAL 457,333
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LIST OF COMMODITY GRANTS 
FOR HEALTH OUTERS

Page 1 of 3

NO. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT COST TOTAL COST

02a SimMCMANQMETER OR B.P.
APPARATUS, DESK MODEL; 300 MM 
CALIBRATION, BANDAGE TYPE CUFF

06 REVOLVING STOOL WITH TUBULAR 
STEEL WHEEL BASE

07 INSTRUMENT CABINET - SINGLE 
DOOR, HEAVY GAGE STEEL FRAME 
DOOR EQUIPPED WITH CHROME PLATED 
HANDLE AND LOCK. WHITE BAKED 
ENAMEL FINISHED. (DIMENSION IS 
20"W X 16"D X 16" X 57"H)

11 DRESSING CART. MADE OF HEAVY 
GAGE STEEL, METAL CONSTRUCTION 
WITH TUBULAR LEGS BRASS WITH 
WHEELS

12 BINOCULAR MICROSCOPE/LIGHT
MICROSCOPE COMPLETE WITH LENSES 
SUCH AS SCANNER, LOW POWDER, HIGH 
POWER, OIL IMMERSION

16 CENTRIFUGE, 6-15 ALUMINUM
SHIELDS WITH CUSHIONS, ELECTRIC 
MOTOR DRIVEN, 220 V, 60Hz

23 MEDICINE CABINER, MADE OF HEAW 
G.I. SHEET. LACQUER ENAMEL 
FINISHED. (DIMENSION - 60"-H X 15"D)

03 STHETHOSCOPE WITH SLIP-ON TUBINS 
ADAPTER AND CHEST PIECE, CHROME 
PLATED

19 STERILIZER, ELECTRIC, TABLE TYPE 
STAINLESS STEEL, 220V, 60HZ

2 SETS P 1,795.00 P 3,590

2 SETS

2 SET

2 SETS

1 SET

2 SETS

1 SET

4 SETS

2 SETS

955.00

3,260.00

3,690.00

29,540.00

4,990.00

4,345.00

140.00

6,000.00

1,910

6,520

7,380

29,540

9,980

4,345

560

12,000
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QUANTTIY UNIT UNIT COST TOTAL COST

01 WEIGHING SIACE, 200 KG CAP. 100 GRAMS 
GRADUATION; BEAM TYPE WITH MEASURING 
ROD FOR HEIGHT DETERMINATICN

02 SPHYBOfflNDMETER OR B.P. 
APPARATUS, DESK MODEL,

B) 260 MM CALIBRATION, BANDAGE 
TYPE CUFF

04 "THERMOMETER IN FAHRENHEIT OR 
CENTRIGRADE
A) ORAL
B) RECTAL

05 DROP LIGHT WITH TtfO (2) METERS HIGH 
STAND ON WHEELED BASE AND GOOSE NECK 
LAMP SIDE

08 DISPENSING TABLE FOR COTTON BALLS, 
PLEDGETS, DS AND MERTHIOLATE

09 WASTE CAN, STAINLESS STEEL W/ COVER

10 MINOR SURGICAL INSTRUMENT
A) 6" STRAIGHT CLAMP
B) MOSQUITO, 5"
C) AlilS CLAMP, 5
D) KELLY CLAMP, 5 
E) TISSUE FORCEP. 
F) TISSUE FORCEP, 
G) SCISSORS 
H) NEEDLE HOLDER 
I) SKIN RETRACTOR, DOUBLE END, 

ARMY-NAW TYPE 5/8" X 8 1/2"

SET 11,592.00 11,592

1/2"
1/2"
6"
6" W/ TEETH

5
5

SETS

PCS. 
PCS.

SETS

3 SEIS

12 SETS

3,105.00

1,650.00
1,850.00

796.50

3,352.00

2,844.00

6,210

8,250
9,250

1,593

10,056

34,128

6
6
6
6
3
3
3
2
1

PCS,
PCS.
PCS.
PCS.
PAIRS
PAIRS
PAIRS
PAIRS
PAIR

1,042.00
680.00

1,197.00
706.00
304.00
330.00

1,165.00
1,197.00
1,553.00

6,252
4,080
7,182
4,236

912
990

3,495
2,394
1,553



JO.

13

14

15

17

18

20

21

22

24

DESCRIPTION

GLASS SLIDES, PLAIN GROUND EDGES
TROPICAL PACKING 26 X 7&*M
X 1.2 m THICK

BLOOD LANCETS, DISPOSABLE, STERILE
STERILE

HEMOGLOBINOMETER FOR DETERMINING
BLOOD HEMOGLOBIN

TEST TUBE RACK WITH TEST TUBES
(GROUP OF FIVE/RACK)

OVERHEAD PROJECTOR WITH SCREEN
APPERTURE SIZE - 285 X 285m
LENS - 290 MM
DISTANCE - 1.5 TO 2.6 M.
LAMP - 260V A.C. SINGLE PHASE
PROJECTION MATERIALS:

TRANSPARENCY & ROLL
HIGH/UGH BRIGHTNESS SELECTION

TWO BURNER GAS STOVE WITH 15 KG.
LPGTANK

MEDICAL REFRIGERATOR FOR VACCINE AND
CONTROLLED TEMPERATURE MEDICINE

TYPEWRITER, MANUAL, 14" CARRIAGE

DRESSING SET
KIDNEY BASIN 2
SCISSOR 2
PICK-UP FORCEPS 2
bTnCH SCISSORS 2
FORCEPS 2

APPENDIX 5

Page 3 of 3

QUANTTTY UNIT UNIT COST TOTAL COST

1 BOX 50.00 50
50 PCS/BX

1 BOX 180.00 180
100 PCS/BX

2 SETS 540.00 1,080

2 SETS 599.50 1,199

1 SET 12,000.00 12,000

1 SET 4,000.00 4,000

1 SET 76,200.00 76,200

1 SET 13,000.00 13,000

1 SET 5,870.00 5,870

TOTAL P 301,577
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LOCAL GOVERNMENT INFRASTRUCTURE FUND PROJECT
CONTRACTORS
Functions and Number of Personnel

Technical Services & Construction Supervision

Project Manager (Expatriate)

Directs the overall control and coordination 
of the functions and responsibilities of the 
technical consultants providing services to 
the Administrative Vehicle (AV).

Directs the preparation and review of 
feasibility studies in accordance with 
established programs, guidelines, and 
policies of the AV.

Directs the preparation, review and/or 
evaluation of agency estimates for civil 
works arid related technical services 
contracts.

Directs the review of project variations 
affecting the detailed design.

Performs other related functions as may be 
required.

Project Assistant Manager & Chief Design Engineer 
(Expatriate)

Assists the Project Manager in the overall 
supervision and direction of the activities 
and functions of the technical contractors 
providing services to the AV.

Directs the review of feasibility studies in 
accordance with established Secretariat 
guidelines and policies of the AV.

Directs the monitoring of status of ongoing 
feasibility studies and reviews of detailed 
engineering design.
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Directs the review of architectural and 
engineering designs in accordance with 
established guidelines and policies of the
AV.

Local Engineer (or Economist)

Reviews feasibility studies submitted by the 
outside LGUs.

Local Engineer 14

Reviews detailed engineering designs made by 
outside contractors/LGUs.

Prepares standard cost estimates and agency 
cost estimates.

Prepares reports to USAID on the status of 
projects and other required information.

Reviews contracting procedures used by LGUs 
in the selection of consultants for 
feasibility studies and detailed engineering 
design.

Reviews agency cost estimates submitted by 
LGUs.

Local Engineer

Reviews contracting procedures used by LGUs 
in the selection of construction work 
contractors.

Prepares required advertisements for 
contracting of LGU contractors.

Reviews CMES monthly progress reports; 
consolidates monthly progress reports.

Prepares reports to USAID on the status of 
projects and other required information.
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Clerical / Support Staff

Renders clerical and secretarial work for the 
local engineers.

Performs other functions as may be assigned 
by his/her superiors.

Management Information System Contractor 

MIS Chief

Responsible for overall coordination and 
control of computer-oriented systems analysis 
and computer programming of the AV.

Provides technical assistance to the 
different units and staff of the AV, 
particularly during the initial operation of 
the system.

Performs other functions as may be required.

Systems Analyst

Simulates and documents existing and/or 
required operations and information systems.

Prepares computer program specifications and 
subsequently writes, de-bugs, and conducts 
the test run and final run of the programs.'

Provides technical assistance to the 
different units and staff of the AV, 
particularly during the initial operation of 
the system.

Performs other functions as may be required.
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Computer Programmer

Develops program designs on the basis of 
program specifications.

Codes, computes, tests, and documents 
programs.

Assists in defining the information 
requirements of the office and prepares 
enhancement system/subsystem requests based 
on the information requirements.

Accounting Contractor

Chief Accounting Contractor

Responsible for the overall direction, 
control, and coordination of the general 
accounting and bookkeeping services rendered 
to the AV.

Provides technical assistance on financial 
matters to the AV.

Ensures implementation and compliance with 
DBM and COA circulars and issuances.

Performs other related functions as required.

Accounting Contractor

Assists in the preparation and maintenance of 
accounting books and journals.

Assists in the preparation of financial and 
other reports to be submitted to USAID and 
other government agencies.

Performs other functions as may be required.
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Administrative Contractor

Drivers

Drives assigned vehicles to transport office 
personnel on official business or 
cargoes/goods to .destination on instructions 
of AV officials.

- Undertakes the proper maintenance of vehicles 
assigned to him.

Performs other related functions as may be 
required.

Secretaries

- Renders secretarial services to direct 
supervisors.

Takes down, transcribes, and types 
correspondence and reports.

Receives and places telephone calls of 
his/her supervisor.

Performs other duties as may be assigned by 
the supervisor.

Clerk

Types letters, memoranda, reports, Icorms, and 
other general correspondence.

Receives, posts, and records incoming 
correspondence and logs outgoing 
correspondence.

Maintains and updates the office library and 
establishes systems and procedures for the 
availability, maintenance, and update of 
library materials.
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Responsible for monitoring an up-to-date 
recording and filing system of records, 
correspondence, and other technical and 
administrative information of the AV.

Responsible for all procurement activities of 
the AV.

Responsible for taking pictures of special 
events, officials and guests of the AV, and 
project sites and their development for 
information, reports, briefings, or other 
purposes.

Performs other duties as may be assigned by 
the supervisor.

Messengers

Delivers and collects letters, packages, 
messages, and other items.

Performs other miscellaneous manual tasks 
from time to time.

Performs other related tasks as may be 
required.

Janitors

Responsible for cleaning the office of the
AV.

Receives, posts, and records incoming 
correspondence and logs outgoing 
correspondence.

Performs other duties as may be required by 
the supervisor.
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LOCAL GOVERNMENT INFRASTRUCTURE 
FUND PROJECT 
ESF SECRETARIAT PERSONNEL 
COMPLEMENT - COST

APPROX. 
NUMBER OF PRESENT 

POSITION PERSONNEL SALARY/MO.

Office of the Executive 
Director

Executive Director 1 P 19,530

Office of Contract 
Operations

Deputy Exec. Director 1 17,903 
Planning Officer/ 
Unit Head 1 7,295 
Legal Officer/ 
Unit Head 1 10,710

Office of the Deputy Exec. 
Director - Fin. and Adm.

Deputy Exec. Director 1 17,903

Accountant/Unit Head 4 10,614 
Accountant/Financial 
Analyst 4 6,489

Total 13

Equivalent in US$ 
(US$1 = P28)

APPROX. APPROX. 
TOTAL ANNUAL 
SALARY ' SALARY

P 19,530 P 234,360

17,903 214,834 

7,295 87,538 

10,710 128,520

17,903 214,834

42,456 509,472 

25,956 311,472

1,781,333

$ 63,619



LOCAL GOVERNMENT INFRASTRUCTURE
FUND PROJECT
TRAINING: APPROXIMATE
COST PER PARTICIPANT
PER COURSE
(Amounts in Pesos)
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MODULE

I

COURSE TITLE

APPROXIMATE
COST/ 

PARTICIPANT

II

1. Strategic Planning 
(Trainer's Training)

2. Project Development 
and Management 
(Trainer's Training)

3. Financial Management 
(Trainer's Training)

4. Contract Awards and 
Management

5. Construction Planning 
and Control

6. Development Projects 
feasibility Study

7. Institutionalyzing 
LGU Construction 
Management Capability

8. Heavy Equipment 
Management

9. Quality Assurance and 
Quality Control in 
Construction

10. Earthworks for 
Horizontal 
Construction

10,000

20,000

9,000

7,000

4,000

20,000

19,000

3,000

4,000

9,000

|0t>
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MODULE 

III

III

COURSE TITLE

11. Project Impact 
Assessment 
{Trainor's Training)

12. Heavy Equipment 
Maintenance 
(Trainor's Training)

13. Monitoring and 
Evaluation of 
Development Projects

14. Road Maintenance

15. Building
Construction and 
Maintenance

APPROXIMATE
COST/ 

PARTICIPANT

13,000

14,000

18,000

2,000

16,000

ol



<V>

DCAL GOVERWlENr MMSTRUCTORE HMD PROJECT 
RAINING: APPROXIMATE 
DST PER PAKllUiPANT 
ER COURSE

MODULE

I

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4

1 Of f Of I Of |Qf 
COURSE TITLE Part't. Cost Part't. Cost Part't. Cost Part't. Cost

1. Strategic Planning 
{Trainor's Training) 64 P 640,000 OP 0

2. Project Development 
and Management 
(Trainor's Training) 64 1,280,000 0 0

3. Financial Management 
{Trainor's Training) 64 576,000 0 0

4. Contract Awards and 
Management 124 868,000 0 0

5. Construction Planning 
and Control 124 496,000 0 0

6. Development Projects 
feasibility Study 124 2,480,000 0 0

APPENDIX 10
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Year5

lOf 
Part't. Cost Total

P 640,000

1,280,000

576,000

868,000

496,000

2,480,000

7. Institutionalyzing 
LGU Construction . 
Management Capability

8. Heavy Equipment 
Management

9. Quality Assurance and 
Quality Control in 
Construction

10. Earthworks for 
Horizontal 
Construction

124 2,356,000

124 372,000

124 496,000

124 1,116,000

0 P 

0

0

0

2,356,000

372,000

496,000

1,116,000
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MINING: APPROXIMATE 
DST PER PAKTIQPiWr 
1R COURSE

MODULE

m u.

12.

13.

14.

15. 

Equivalent in

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5

I Of fOf f Of tOf f Of 
COURSE TITLE Part't. Cost Part't. Cost Part't, Cost Part't. Cost Part't. Cost

Project Tmpact 
Assessment 
(Trainor's Training) 44 572,000 124 1,612,000 OP 0

Heavy apripcnent 
Maintenance 
(Trainor's Training) 44 616,000 124 1,736,000 0 0

Monitoring and 
Evaluation of 
Development Projects 56 1,008,000 124 2,232,000 0 0

Road Maintenance 56 112,000 124 248,000 0 0

Building 
Construction and 
Maintenance 56 896,000 124 1,984,000 0 0

TOTAL P 9,544,000 P 4,340,000 P 7,812,000 P 0

US$ (US$1 = P28) $ 340,857 $ 155,000 $ ' 279,000 $ 0

Page 2 of 2

Total

2,184,000

2,352,000

3,240,000

360,000

2,880,000

P 21,696,000

$ 774,857


